
1 
IRIS. Look forward

Guide - EOY 2025

March 2025



vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY Contents  •  iii 

Contents 

Introduction ______________________________________________________________________ 2 

What is virtual Payroll Assistant (vPA)? _________________________________________________ 3 
In more detail…. ___________________________________________________________________________ 3 
What software is involved? __________________________________________________________________ 3 
What automated steps are available? __________________________________________________________ 4 
What approval steps are available? ____________________________________________________________ 5 

Terminology ______________________________________________________________________ 6 

vPA Roles_________________________________________________________________________ 7 

vPA website _____________________________________________________________________ 10 
Login to vPA website _______________________________________________________________________ 10 
Dashboard page __________________________________________________________________________ 10 

My Work ______________________________________________________________________________ 11 
Automated ____________________________________________________________________________ 11 
Overview ______________________________________________________________________________ 12 
Client Approvals ________________________________________________________________________ 13 
Left-Menu items ________________________________________________________________________ 14 
Auto Logout ____________________________________________________________________________ 15 

Configuring vPA __________________________________________________________________ 16 
How to set up a Group based on pay day ______________________________________________________ 16 

Setting up a new group ___________________________________________________________________ 16 
Group set-up wizard – step 1 ____________________________________________________________ 17 
Group set-up wizard – step 2 ____________________________________________________________ 18 
Group set-up wizard – step 3 ____________________________________________________________ 19 
Group set-up wizard – step 4 ____________________________________________________________ 19 

Customising the group ‘base settings’: ______________________________________________________ 20 
Customising steps in a Group Process _____________________________________________________ 22 

Add, disable, delete and re-order the steps ______________________________________________ 22 
Editing the step Timetable ____________________________________________________________ 24 
Edit the DPS Check step ______________________________________________________________ 25 
Edit the Empty Outbox step ___________________________________________________________ 26 
Edit the Create Report step ___________________________________________________________ 28 

Assign specific users to Manual steps _____________________________________________________ 31 
Pooled manual steps _________________________________________________________________ 31 
Assigning user at Group level __________________________________________________________ 31 
Assigning user at Group|Client level ____________________________________________________ 32 
Assigning user at Group|Process level ___________________________________________________ 33 
Assigning user at Group|Process|Step level ______________________________________________ 33 
Assigning user at Group|Client|Process level _____________________________________________ 34 
Assigning user at Group|Client|Process|Step level ________________________________________ 36 
Assignment overview ________________________________________________________________ 37 

Assign user to Internal approval steps _____________________________________________________ 38 
Assign user at Group|Process|Step level ________________________________________________ 39 
Assign user at Group|Client|Process|Step level ___________________________________________ 40 

Assign user to Close Year step created by Close Run step _____________________________________ 41 
Override Client’s pay day _______________________________________________________________ 41 



iv  •  Contents vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY 

Customize the Client Approval step _______________________________________________________ 43 
Group|Process|Step level ____________________________________________________________ 43 
Group|Client|Process|Step level _______________________________________________________ 44 

Mark specific steps for a Client that are not applicable. _______________________________________ 47 
Override the Client’s publish date for Payslips and/or Documents ______________________________ 49 
Preview process schedule prior to initiating ________________________________________________ 51 
Initiating the Process schedule for live usage _______________________________________________ 51 

Editing existing groups _____________________________________________________________________ 52 
How to add a Client to an existing group _____________________________________________________ 52 
How to disable a Client in an existing group __________________________________________________ 54 
How to reactivate a Client in an existing group ________________________________________________ 55 
Modifying the steps _____________________________________________________________________ 57 
How to delete an unused Process from an existing group _______________________________________ 57 

How to set up Teams ______________________________________________________________________ 59 
Team page _____________________________________________________________________________ 61 

Add a team __________________________________________________________________________ 61 
Deleting a Team ______________________________________________________________________ 63 
Disabling a Team ______________________________________________________________________ 64 
Removing user from a Team_____________________________________________________________ 64 
Adding a User to a Team ________________________________________________________________ 65 
Adding a Group to a Team ______________________________________________________________ 65 
Changing a Team allocated to a Group ____________________________________________________ 65 
Removing a Team from a Group, or a Group from the Team ___________________________________ 65 
Advanced Filters ______________________________________________________________________ 65 

Groups page ___________________________________________________________________________ 66 
New Group Wizard ____________________________________________________________________ 67 
Group Edit ___________________________________________________________________________ 68 

Process Progress page ___________________________________________________________________ 69 
Planned Processes page __________________________________________________________________ 70 
Month View page _______________________________________________________________________ 71 
Step Progress page ______________________________________________________________________ 71 
Planned Steps page ______________________________________________________________________ 72 
vPA Dashboard _________________________________________________________________________ 72 

Using Payroll Professional and vPA day-to-day __________________________________________ 74 
vPA website ______________________________________________________________________________ 74 

System Alerts___________________________________________________________________________ 74 
Monitoring progress _____________________________________________________________________ 74 
How to customise the Low, Medium and High Calendar colours __________________________________ 75 
How to see when a client’s payroll was started and completed ___________________________________ 76 
How to deal with automated step warnings __________________________________________________ 78 

Calculate ____________________________________________________________________________ 79 
Create FPS ___________________________________________________________________________ 79 
Send FPS ____________________________________________________________________________ 79 
Empty Outbox ________________________________________________________________________ 79 
Close Run ____________________________________________________________________________ 80 
Open Run ____________________________________________________________________________ 80 

How to deal with step failures _____________________________________________________________ 80 
All steps _____________________________________________________________________________ 80 
Automated steps ______________________________________________________________________ 81 
Initialise Process ______________________________________________________________________ 81 
DPS Check ___________________________________________________________________________ 81 
Calculate ____________________________________________________________________________ 81 
Create FPS ___________________________________________________________________________ 81 
Send FPS ____________________________________________________________________________ 82 
Create Report ________________________________________________________________________ 82 
Empty Outbox ________________________________________________________________________ 82 



vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY Contents  •  v 

Close Run ____________________________________________________________________________ 83 
How to use emergency override for a failed automated step ____________________________________ 83 
How to rerun process step(s) for a client _____________________________________________________ 85 

Rerun a cancelled process ______________________________________________________________ 88 
Rerun a paused process ________________________________________________________________ 90 

How to pause a process for a client _________________________________________________________ 90 
Resume paused process to continue from where it was paused ________________________________ 91 
Resume paused process but rerun previously completed steps _________________________________ 91 

How to cancel the current process for a client ________________________________________________ 93 
Cancel this and future periods ___________________________________________________________ 93 
Cancel this period only _________________________________________________________________ 95 

How to start a step or multiple steps of a process early for a client _______________________________ 97 
Assigning, reassigning and unassigning manual steps ___________________________________________ 98 

Via Today’s Work Breakdown chart _______________________________________________________ 99 
Via Weekly Work Breakdown chart ______________________________________________________ 100 
Via Step Progress (left-menu) ___________________________________________________________ 101 
Via Process Progress (left-menu) ________________________________________________________ 102 

How to search for a specific client _________________________________________________________ 104 
How to edit steps in a current process______________________________________________________ 106 

All Steps – Mark as Not Applicable _______________________________________________________ 106 
Internal approvals ____________________________________________________________________ 108 
Client approvals _____________________________________________________________________ 109 
Manual steps ________________________________________________________________________ 111 
Empty Outbox – Publish Date(s) _________________________________________________________ 112 
Create report ________________________________________________________________________ 114 

How to view future work ________________________________________________________________ 115 
Alternative view of a client’s process (Gantt chart)____________________________________________ 117 
Refresh vPA website ____________________________________________________________________ 119 
How to change the Action Required by user for a rejected Internal approval _______________________ 120 
How to deal with rejected approvals _______________________________________________________ 122 
How to manually check for response to Client Approval _______________________________________ 123 
Does the Payroll Professional audit trail show what automated steps have done ___________________ 124 
How to update the Clients details after converting payroll from Access to SQL _____________________ 124 
How to see what Group a Client is attached _________________________________________________ 125 
How can I export the information shown in the grids __________________________________________ 125 
How to change the number of rows showing in the grids_______________________________________ 126 

Signing off manual tasks as complete and responding to internal approvals _________________________ 127 
Via Payroll Professional__________________________________________________________________ 127 

Signing off manual tasks _______________________________________________________________ 129 
Responding to internal approvals _______________________________________________________ 129 

Via vPA website ________________________________________________________________________ 130 
Manual tasks ________________________________________________________________________ 130 
Internal approvals ____________________________________________________________________ 131 
Via Step Progress ____________________________________________________________________ 131 

Manual task _______________________________________________________________________ 132 
Internal approval___________________________________________________________________ 132 

Via Process Progress __________________________________________________________________ 133 
Manual task _______________________________________________________________________ 134 
Internal approval___________________________________________________________________ 134 

Responding to client approvals on the client’s behalf ____________________________________________ 135 
Via vPA website ________________________________________________________________________ 135 
Via myePayWindow ____________________________________________________________________ 136 

vPA Version and Updates __________________________________________________________ 140 
Schedule checking for an update ____________________________________________________________ 141 
Update available and scheduling installation __________________________________________________ 142 
Update Process __________________________________________________________________________ 145 



vi  •  Contents vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY 

Update Process Required ________________________________________________________________ 146 
Update Process Screen __________________________________________________________________ 146 

Help _______________________________________________________________________________ 148 
Update Process ________________________________________________________________________ 149 

Update Process – Process Payroll – Director only ___________________________________________ 149 
Edit a Group - Update Process Required __________________________________________________ 149 
Enabling Disabled Group – Update Process Required ________________________________________ 150 

Group grid ________________________________________________________________________ 150 
Group Edit form ___________________________________________________________________ 150 

Update Process Status ________________________________________________________________ 150 
Enable Disabled Process – Process Update Required ________________________________________ 150 

Automated step - Create next process______________________________________________________ 151 
Process Update and User Roles ___________________________________________________________ 151 

Website ________________________________________________________________________________ 152 

Server restart – Schedule Engine Shutdown ___________________________________________ 153 

Appendix A – Best practice process templates _________________________________________ 155 
Process Payroll – Director only ______________________________________________________________ 155 
Process Payroll – Monthly _________________________________________________________________ 157 
Process Payroll – Weekly __________________________________________________________________ 159 
Process Payroll – Four Weekly ______________________________________________________________ 161 

Appendix B – Unsupported Elements ________________________________________________ 163 
Automated Step – Calculate ________________________________________________________________ 163 
Automated Step – Create FPS_______________________________________________________________ 164 
Automated Step – Close Run _______________________________________________________________ 166 

Appendix C – List of available reports ________________________________________________ 168 

Index ______________________________________________________________________ 169 

 



 

2  •  Introduction vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY 

Introduction 

This guide assumes that the following are already in place in a client’s Payroll Professional installation: 

• Payroll Professional 2025 EOY Update or later is installed. 

• All payroll data files opened in IPP 2025 EOY or later. 

• Payroll Professional is correctly set up and using MS SQL (Express, Standard or Enterprise) for the 
shared databases, T2DATA and P2ADMIN. 

• Virtual Payroll Assistant (vPA) installed on a separate discrete server and is configured to use the same 
MS SQL shared databases, and a separate MS SQL database for vPA. 

• vPA configured with one mapped drive to be able to see the file path where Documents are saved so 
they can be uploaded to myePayWindow using the automated step Empty outbox.  

• Bureau users intending to use vPA must already be registered and have activated user accounts on 
myePayWindow, with Privileges selected. Enable users to have access to vPA via myePayWindow.  



 

vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY What is virtual Payroll Assistant (vPA)?  •  3 

What is virtual Payroll Assistant (vPA)? 

Virtual Payroll Assistant (vPA) is a Payroll processing automation module designed for Payroll service providers and 
other organisations who process the pay for multiple employers or clients. vPA offers the potential, once set-up, to 
allow payroll tasks, normally executed from within the payroll desktop software, to be run automatically, 
sequentially, and fully ‘unattended’, i.e. without any user intervention and without the desktop software. 

vPA relies upon the use of pre-defined payroll processing templates. A vPA processing template contains 
processing ‘steps’. A processing step or task can be either ‘automated’ or ‘manual’. Automatic processing steps will 
execute payroll functionality unattended whilst manual tasks need to be processed by a Payroll processor via the 
Payroll Professional desktop software application or based on other events that need to happen and be marked as 
complete before following steps can continue. 

In this release of vPA there are manual and automated steps included in the processing templates. Automated 
steps are limited and will be increased over the course of later releases. 

Using vPA to manage and track progress of payroll processing tasks across multiple employer payrolls and payroll 
processors will provide significant benefits (even with limited automation capability) by providing instant visibility 
into the status of work and control of deadlines in a typical payroll processing bureau. 

In more detail…. 

Manual tasks can be assigned to specific staff members who are then able to Sign Off the task when the work has 
been completed. A collection of steps is defined as a Process. When a Manual task is completed, vPA will move on 
to the next step in the Process sequence and proceed until all steps have been done when the Process is then 
considered complete. The cycle then continues with the next iteration of the Process being created when the 
automated step called Create next process is performed.  

Separate Processes (and the tasks contained within) are made for each Client. Multiple clients requiring the same 
Processes are collected to form a Group. The first Process is created for each Client in a Group based on the 
Group’s Period Number and Tax year when the Schedule is changed to Ready.   

What software is involved? 

Virtual Payroll Assistant comprises 2 main software components that are installed alongside your existing Payroll 
Professional installation: 

• vPA website – This is where you set-up, manage and track the progress payroll processing. 

• vPA engine – This is a server engine that processes payroll tasks on your network. 

The vPA website provides: 

• The ability to create client processing Groups with process templates and steps and to tune these to the 
way you work. 

• A Dashboard with four views – My Work, Automated, Overview and Client Approvals.  

o My Work – consists of the Manual and Internal Approval tasks for the user logged into 
the vPA website. 

o Automated – is the progress of the automated steps. 

o Overview – providing details of all users Manual and Internal Approval tasks. 

o Client Approvals – show status of client approvals that are waiting for the client to reject 
or approve via myePayWindow. 

• The ability to view the payroll and each users’ processing progress, and most importantly to deal with 
any failures and overdue manual tasks. 

• The ability to assign, reassign and un-assign manual tasks across your payroll team. 

• The ability to rerun steps.  

• The ability to sign off manual tasks. 



 

4  •  What is virtual Payroll Assistant (vPA)? vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY 

• The ability to approve or reject Internal approvals. 

• The ability to approve or reject Client approvals. 

• The ability to pause a process for a client. 

• The ability to cancel a process for a client. 

• The ability to start step(s) early. 

In addition, vPA works in an integrated way with the Payroll Professional desktop application. When vPA is installed 
Payroll Professional allows you to: 

• See manual and internal approval tasks allocated to you via the vPA across all clients and listed in most 
immediately due order. 

• When you open a specific data file only see your tasks for the client file that you have opened. 

• Be able to sign off manual tasks as complete and for these to update automatically to the vPA website 
so that progress can be monitored centrally. 

• Ability to Approve or Reject internal approval tasks and for these to update automatically to the vPA 
website so that progress can be monitored centrally. 

What automated steps are available? 

The following automated steps are available: 

Mandatory: 

• Initialise Process – must be the first step in a process, it checks that the data file has the correct 
Frequency, Period Number and Tax Year. 

• Open Run – must be after close run. Where the clients process setting called Pay Day Setting is selected 
as Default or Specific Day, this step will set the pay date for the period in the payroll data file as the 
date set in vPA. 

• Create Next Process – must be the last step in a process, it creates the next periods process. 

All types of payrolls: 

• DPS Check – checks whether there are any notices to download since the last notices where 
downloaded. If there are notices to be downloaded there needs to be a manual step after this 
automated step so that the user is aware that they need to manually download notices. This step allows 
the manual step to be skipped if there are no notices to be downloaded. 

• Backup payroll – use this step to backup the data file during processing, the file name is like the normal 
close run naming convention. Must have the Backup setup completed in Payroll Professional with 
Automatic selected, Compressed can be ticked or un-ticked and the back up path completed. Will use 
the Secure backup if set up. 

• Client Approval – this step is sent to myePayWindow for the client to approve or reject the payroll. 
Therefore, the data file must be set up on myePayWindow, payslips previously uploaded and Employer 
contacts set up for you to be able to use this step. You can choose one or multiple Employer contacts 
for this step to be sent to. If no Employer contact is selected, it will be sent to the default contact that 
has been set up in myePayWindow. This step includes options as to what should happen if it exceeds 
the due date and time, and the client has not approved or rejected the payroll. Checks for a response 
once every hour. 

• Send FPS – submits and checks the FPS that has previously been created either manually via IPP or 
using the automated step Create FPS. Please note that if the Employer is Opted in to EVC, when this 
step is performed via vPA the data is NOT send to EVC 

• Create Report – creates individual PDFs of the selected reports and adds them to the myePayWindow 
outbox using the Default Contact set up in myePayWindow. The report name(s) can be overridden. See 
Appendix C for a list of available reports. 



 

vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY What is virtual Payroll Assistant (vPA)?  •  5 

• Empty Outbox – allows you to choose the following outbox items to be uploaded to myePayWindow 
using publish dates (if applicable) defined under the group: 

• Payslips 

• Documents 

• Branch changes 

• Cost centre changes 

• Department changes 

• P45s 

• CIS statements 

• Anonymise employee 

• Employee changes 

Depending on which outbox item(s) are selected, this step performs a check first to see if there is 
anything other than the selected outbox item(s) in the outbox, if this is not the case the outbox items 
will be uploaded to myePayWindow and like the DPS Count Check step it allows a following manual step 
to be skipped.   

Specific types of payrolls: 

• Calculate – only designed to be used for Director payrolls where they have gross to net payments that 
only require tax and national insurance to be calculated. Is suitable for Cumulative and Non-Cumulative 
Directors. This step checks for unsupported elements, see Appendix B, and excludes calculated 
employees. 

• Create FPS - only designed to be used for Director payrolls where they have gross to net payments that 
only require tax, national insurance, student loans and postgraduate loans, attachment of earnings 
order, non-banded pension schemes, banded pension schemes calculated and auto enrolment. Is 
suitable for Cumulative and Non-Cumulative Directors. The employees first FPS must have previously 
been submitted before using this step. If it is determined it is the last period of the tax year and the 
data file only has one frequency (checks employees and payroll runs for the current tax year), then the 
Final Submission flag is included in the FPS. This step checks for unsupported elements, see Appendix B. 

• Close Run – must be before open run. A back up will be performed during this process. Must have the 
Backup setup completed in Payroll Professional with Automatic selected, Compressed can be ticked or 
un-ticked and the backup path completed. Will use the Secure backup if set up. This step will also 
determine whether it is the last period of the tax year or not based on the frequency and pay date 
selected in vPA for each client, and if it is the last period a manual step will be generated for Close year. 
This step is designed to be used for simple Director payrolls only with gross to net payment, where only 
tax, national insurance, student loans and postgraduate loans, attachment of earnings, non-banded 
pension schemes, banded pension schemes, auto enrolment have been calculated, and auto enrolment 
dashboard has been completed. Is suitable for Cumulative and Non-Cumulative Directors. This step 
checks for unsupported elements, see Appendix B. 

What approval steps are available? 

There are two approval steps called Internal and Client. 

The Internal approval step is assigned to a specific staff member to approve or reject. 

Whereas a Client approval step is assigned to Employer contact(s) and uploaded to myePayWindow for the 
Employer to approve or reject. 

 

 



 

6  •  Terminology vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY 

Terminology 

• vPA – virtual Payroll Assistant. 

• Groups – containers for multiple clients who have very similar day to day tasks and deadlines. 

• Process – a collection of payroll processing steps/tasks based on a pre-defined Process Template. 

• Step – an individual automated or manual processing step/task. 

• Schedule – this is the Process start/end date and frequency information. 

• Reassign – reassign a manual task from one Payroll Processor to another in the event of absence or work 
overload. 

• Rerun – already completed Steps within a client process can be re-run, e.g. re-calculate with new overtime 
hours. 

• Widgets – these refer to the charts displayed on the vPA Dashboard. 

• Pause – stop any further processing for a client process from the step that has not started. Can be un-
paused when ready to continue processing. 

• Cancel – stop any further processing for a client process, any step that has started will be marked as Failed 
and steps thereafter will be cancelled and removed from processing. Will automatically generate the next 
process for the client based on the Group period details when the period number is next updated. 

• Internal approval – for a payroll processer to approve or reject via IPP or vPA. 

• Client approval – for Employer to approve or reject via myePayWindow. 

• Planned processes – these are based on the Group(s) set up where the processes have a status of Design 
and Ready where they have not been created yet. This information is generated every Sunday at midnight, 
it can be updated at any point via Planned Processes on the left menu and select Update. This information 
enables vPA to provide a projection of work for the next six months. 

• Created processes – these are processes that have been created for the Groups with a schedule set as 
Active. They are initially created when the schedule is changed to Ready, and thereafter when the 
automated step Create next process is completed. 

 



 

vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY vPA Roles  •  7 

vPA Roles 

In vPA the Payroll team users can each be assigned to one of 3 roles. This assignment is managed in their 
myePayWindow user settings: 

• Payroll Department Admin – this is for the main vPA admin for the Bureau. 

• vPA Supervisor – this is a Payroll Manager or Team Leader role. 

• vPA Operator – this is a Payroll operative role. 

Based on the role assigned a user has access to the following actions: 

Action Payroll Department 
Admin 

vPA Supervisor vPA Operator 

Edit Group Yes No No 

View Group only No Yes Yes 

Add Group Yes No No 

Delete Group Yes No No 

Disable/Enable Group Yes No No 

Pause/Resume Yes Yes Yes 

Cancel Yes Yes No 

Rerun Yes Yes No 

Sign Off (manual 
tasks) 

Yes Yes Yes (only if assigned to 
them) 

Run Early Yes Yes Yes 

Check Status (Client 
Approval) 

Yes Yes Yes 

Respond (Internal 
Approval) 

Yes Yes Yes (only if assigned to 
them) 

Bureau Override 
(Client Approval) 

Yes Yes No 

Edit Step Yes Yes No (unless a rejected 
internal approval) 

Check Submission 
(FPS Send) 

Yes Yes Yes 

Reassign (Manual 
Tasks, single and 
multi-action) 

Yes Yes No 



 

8  •  vPA Roles vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY 

Action Payroll Department 
Admin 

vPA Supervisor vPA Operator 

Team page Yes Yes No 

Add Team Yes No No 

Edit Team Yes No No 

Delete Team Yes No No 

View Team Only No Yes No 

Clients page Yes Yes No 

Groups page Yes Yes a) Groups that have 
no Team assignment 

b) Groups assigned to 
the team that the user 
belongs to 

Process Progress page Yes Yes a) Processes that have 
no Team assignment 

b) Processes assigned 
to the team that the 
user belongs to 

Step Progress page Yes Yes a) Steps that have no 
Team assignment 

b) Steps assigned to 
the team that the user 
belongs to 

Planned Processes 
page 

Yes Yes a) Planned Processes 
that have no Team 
assignment 

b) Planned Processes 
assigned to the team 
that the user belongs 
to 

Planned Steps page Yes Yes a) Planned Steps that 
have no Team 
assignment 

b) Planned Steps 
assigned to the team 
that the user belongs 
to 



 

vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY vPA Roles  •  9 

Action Payroll Department 
Admin 

vPA Supervisor vPA Operator 

Schedule checking for 
vPA Updates 

Yes No No 

Schedule installing 
vPA Updates 

Yes No No 

Schedule a vPA 
Engine Shutdown 

Yes No No 

Restart vPA services Yes Yes Yes 

Admin Settings Yes No No 

User Settings Yes Yes Yes 

 

 



 

10  •  vPA website vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY 

vPA website 

Login to vPA website 

Open Payroll Professional and select Home tab: 

 

In the section virtual Payroll Assistant click on vPA to open the vPA website, then login using the same credentials 
you use for myePayWindow.  

 

Dashboard page 

After entering your credentials, you will arrive on the default vPA Dashboard page called My Work. 

There are three other pages under the vPA Dashboard: 

• Automated. 

• Overview. 

• Client Approvals. 



 

vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY vPA website  •  11 

My Work 

 

This tab contains four charts: 

• Action Required (Rejected Internal Approvals) – this only appears if the user has any rejected 
approvals that have been marked as Action Required By them.  

• My Tasks For Today - this is a donut chart which shows overall progress for all the manual tasks 
assigned to you today, it also includes manual tasks which are due tomorrow that you have completed 
today. 

• My Approvals For Today - this is a donut chart which shows overall progress for all the internal 
approvals assigned to you today, it also includes internal approvals which are due tomorrow that you 
have completed today. 

• My Work Calendar - shows uncompleted manual tasks for you. You will see there are two numbers, the 
one on the left are planned processes and those on the right are created processes. This chart is 
designed to allow you to see your manual task workload per day. You can drill through to see a 
breakdown of the work due by each day.  

• My Work List - shows as uncompleted manual tasks assigned to you, these are grouped by due date 
with the most immediately due tasks at the top of the list. 

Automated 

 

The top 4 charts, by default, show the progress of automated steps for ‘today’, they include any overdue steps. 

  



 

12  •  vPA website vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY 

To change the date-time-range for these charts click the clock icon in the right-hand corner and choose the 
required date-time range from the drop-down list: 

 

All top four charts show the step level results, for automated steps. 

The Action Required widget includes failed steps for all step types that need to be dealt with for the processes to 
continue, it excludes rejected internal and client approvals which have their own widgets. 

Overview 

 

This tab contains four charts: 

• Today’s Work Breakdown – this chart is an overview by payroll processor and the status of the manual 
tasks assigned to them and due today, this also includes overdue manual tasks shown in red. This chart 
is designed to allow you to see the manual task workload per individual payroll processor. You can use 
this chart to drill through and reallocate work as required to balance work more evenly across the team 
or to support planned or unplanned staff absence. 

• Today’s Work – the donut chart provides a summary of the Today’s Work Breakdown chart which is 
restricted to those tasks that were due today this also includes overdue manual tasks shown in red. 

• Weekly Work Breakdown – this chart shows the number of manual tasks for each payroll processor 
grouped by the task’s due day. This summary has settings to see either manual tasks for Created Steps 
or Planned Steps, giving you the ability to see future workload (based on the week commencing 
selector). When Created Steps is selected the summary excludes manual tasks that have been 
completed. You can drill-through to see a step breakdown by clicking on the number value for a 
user/day. You can use this chart to drill through and reallocate work as required to balance work more 
evenly across the team or to support planned or unplanned staff absence. 

• Work Calendar – this chart is designed to allow you to see the uncompleted manual task workload for 
all payroll processors per day. You will see there are two numbers, the one on the left are planned 
processes and those on the right are created processes. You can use these charts to ensure you have 



 

vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY vPA website  •  13 

enough staff to cover the workload. You can drill through to see a breakdown of the work due by each 
day. 

By default, these charts show the information by manual task, for all users who have at least one task assigned to 
them. You can use the filter under the burger bar on the right to: 

 

• Team – use this option to show in the charts specific team(s) counts. 

• User – use this option to select specific users to show in the charts. 

• Exclude Users with No Work – by default this is ticked. Un-tick this box to show all users, with the box 
ticked it will show users who have at least one task allocated to them under planned and/or created. 

• Group By - Tasks or Client – by default this is set as Tasks, select Client to see the number of clients 
allocated to each user. 

Note – these settings are currently not saved, so if you select a different left-menu item other than the vPA 
Dashboard they will revert to the default settings. 

Client Approvals 

 



 

14  •  vPA website vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY 

This tab contains four charts: 

• Approval Calendar - shows uncompleted Client Approvals by due day. You will see there are two 
numbers, the one on the left are planned processes and those on the right are created processes. This 
chart is designed to allow you to see Client Approvals per day. You can drill through to see a breakdown 
of the Client Approvals due by each day. 

• Rejected Approvals – this shows details of Client Approvals that have been rejected, for you to deal 
with and re-run, as necessary. 

• Today’s Breakdown - shows as uncompleted Client Approvals, these are grouped as follows: 

o Due prior to today. 

o Today which is split by the hour during working hours, prior to the start of the working 
day and after the end of the working day. 

o Due in the next 7 days. 

• Today’s Approvals - the donut chart provides a summary of the status of Client approvals which is 
restricted to the client approvals that were due today this also includes overdue client approvals shown 
in red, rejected approvals in pale red, accepted approvals in green. 

Left-Menu items 

 

• Groups – this is where you create and maintain vPA Groups of clients with similar processing 
requirements. From the Groups page you can assign clients to groups, define group processing 
parameters, assign various pre-defined process templates (plus steps), edit/add manual process steps, 
(start and due date), and make any initial assignment of manual tasks to payroll processors at Group, 
Client, or Process/step level. 

• Teams – this is where to create set up and maintain Teams, to allocate Users and Groups to a Team. 

• Clients – displays a list of clients that are assigned to a Group in vPA, these are payrolls that have been set 
up in your Payroll Professional environment. 



 

vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY vPA website  •  15 

• Month View – displays a calendar with the number of uncompleted tasks per calendar day, for all payroll 
processors. 

• Process Progress – allows you to see the progress of all clients’ processes. 

• Step Progress – shows the progress of individual steps which includes automatic and manual tasks for all 
groups, processes, and clients. 

• Planned Processes – displays the future schedule for all clients in a group and process, where the process 
has a schedule set as Active, Ready or Design and includes the status of the schedule. This is a projection 
of work for the next six months. 

• Planned Steps – displays individual steps for the Planned Processes, the future schedule for all clients in a 
group and process, where the process has a schedule set as Active, Ready or Design. This is a projection of 
work for the next six months. 

• Logs – this is a vPA administration page that provides details of the vPA engine activity. The information 
shown is dependent on options selected on the ‘Log settings’ page. The most recent activity is shown first. 

• Admin Settings – this includes Bureau settings to customise the Calendar Colours shown based on the 
number of tasks. And Log settings to determine the audit details recorded by the vPA engine, we 
recommend all are enabled. 

Auto Logout 

When you have left the website idle for 10 minutes, you will automatically be logged out. You will see a message 
on the screen giving you chance to stay logged into the website. 

 



 

16  •  Configuring vPA vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY 

Configuring vPA 

To set-up vPA for live operation the following need to be completed: 

 

How to set up a Group based on pay day 

This example below is for a Weekly frequency. 

Setting up a new group  

vPA has a 4 -step ‘new group’ wizard to streamline new group creation: 

1. Group name and Pay parameter settings. 

2. Add/edit Client members. 

3. Add/edit process templates. 

4. Group set-up summary/confirmation. 

  



 

vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY Configuring vPA  •  17 

To set up a new group, select Groups in the left-menu to display a list of groups that have previously been created: 

 

Group set-up wizard – step 1 

Click on  to open the new group wizard: 

 

Enter a name/description for the Group in Name field, e.g. Weekly – Pay Day Friday. 

Now complete the following fields: 

• Frequency – select the frequency for all the Clients in this group, in this release Monthly, Weekly and Four 
Weekly frequencies are available – so for this example choose weekly. 

• Period Number – enter the period number based on the frequency for the next period’s payroll run. This 
number will be validated against the frequency. 

• Tax Year – enter the tax year based on the frequency and period number for the next period’s payroll run, 
if it is tax year 2020/2021 enter 2020. 

• Pay Day – when the Frequency is selected as Weekly, select the day of the week that is the pay day using 
the drop-down, and when the Frequency is selected as Monthly enter the date of the month they are paid 
(if it is last day of the month you can select the 31st and the program will adjust for months where this 
date doesn’t exist), when the Frequency is selected as Four Weekly click on the drop down to select the 
date that falls within the Period number and Tax Year selected. 

• Region – use the drop-down selector to choose England, Wales, Northern Ireland, or Scotland. Processing 
schedules will be adjusted automatically accordingly around the Bank Holidays as applicable per region. 



 

18  •  Configuring vPA vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY 

• Do not adjust for bank holidays – if you do not want the program to adjust the timetable for steps for this 
group for bank holidays, then tick the box. 

• Do not adjust for weekends – if you do not want the program to adjust the timetable for steps for this 
group for weekends, then tick the box. 

Click Next, to move to the next step in the group set-up. The wizard will validate your entries and flag any problems 
before allowing you to proceed. 

 

You will see that there are information icons to provide helpful information. 

Group set-up wizard – step 2 

On successful validation, the Clients selection page is displayed: 

 

The left-hand side shows the Available clients list, alpha sorted-(25 clients) for potential addition to this group. 
Note: Clients can exist in multiple groups simultaneously. 

The right-hand side of this screen shows any clients that already belong to this group. You must add at least one 
client to a group. 

To add clients to the Selected clients list from the Available client list, you can: 

• Use the Search option to find a specific client, the clients are automatically filtered as text is entered: 

when the required client name is found, select it and then click on  to add them to the selected 
clients list. 

• Or scroll the available clients list to find a client and click on to add to the selected client list. 

• You can select multiple clients by holding down the Ctrl button on your keyboard then click . 



 

vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY Configuring vPA  •  19 

To remove clients from the Selected clients list, use similar methods to the above highlighting the clients under the 

Selected clients list and click on  

You can add and remove clients after the group has been created, see the section Editing the group to complete 
the set up. 

You must have at least one Client under the Selected clients list, then click on Next to move to the next wizard step 
to add processing templates to the group: 

Group set-up wizard – step 3 

 

Using the drop-down box next to Selected template choose the process template that is relevant to this group, 
then complete the Name box with a description for the process (see appendix A for details of the process 
templates). Click on the Preview button to see the steps in the selected template: 

 

Click on Close to close the Preview screen, if the selected template is correct, click on Next to see a summary of the 
group you are setting up. 

Group set-up wizard – step 4 

 

Click Finish to save the new group. You can click on Prev to make changes to any of the previous screens or Cancel 
to discard the set up. 



 

20  •  Configuring vPA vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY 

At this point all the clients selected will be checked to ensure they have been opened in the minimum version of 
IPP before the Group is created. If this check fails, the Group will not be created, a message is displayed showing 
the file names of the clients that need to be opened in IPP.  

At this stage you have created the base setting and parameters for your client processing group, however before 
this can be activated you may need to customise the various options, for example pay day changes, and preferred 
payroll processor allocation by client and perhaps down to processing step (see below). 

Customising the group ‘base settings’: 

Once the group has been created you may need to edit the group to: 

• Customise the steps (add or delete manual steps). 

• Change the steps timetable. 

• Customise the DPS check step to select the step to move to if there are no DPS notifications to download. 

• Customise the Empty Outbox step to choose the outbox items to upload, enter the publish date(s) and 
which step to move to if the selected type(s) are uploaded to myePayWindow successfully. 

• Assign users to manual steps. 

• Assign users to internal approval steps. 

• Override Client pay day if it differs from the Group default. 

• Enter Clients approver if it differs from the default Employer contact setup in myePayWindow. 

• Choose what happens if the due date and time are passed for a Client approval step. 

• Enter specific description to appear on myePayWindow for the Client approval step. 

• Mark specific steps for a Client as not applicable. 

• Override Client Payslip and/or Documents publish date(s) if they differ from the Group default. 

However, you will need to edit the group to: 

• Define when the process for the group is Ready for live usage. 

To do this, go to the Groups option in the left-menu: 

 

  



 

vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY Configuring vPA  •  21 

Find the Group you have just added in the Groups listing and click the ‘+’ icon: 

 

Next, click on the Edit action: 

 

The Edit Group form is displayed (see below) 

 

The Group details tab shows the information entered during the New Group Wizard, you can change the settings, 
if required. 

By Default, the Status will be ‘Enabled’. If you want to discontinue using this group, change the Status to ‘Disabled’, 
this will stop any further processing for steps that have not been completed and no further process steps will be 
created. 

The Period Number is automatically updated when one of the client’s process attached to the group moves on to 
the next period number, which is when the automatic step called Create next process is completed. The period 
number is also recorded against the client, for their first process created for this group the period number is based 
on the group details. Thereafter the period number recorded against the client is used to create their next process. 

  



 

22  •  Configuring vPA vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY 

Customising steps in a Group Process 

To customise the steps, select the Processes tab from the Edit Group screen: 

 

The first tab Process allows you to amend/edit the Name of the process, if required. 

Use the Steps tab (just above the Name label), to see the steps shown in sequential completion order: 

  

Add, disable, delete and re-order the steps 

Please be aware that steps originating from the provided process templates cannot be re-named or deleted, they 
can only be moved and disabled. This is because when steps are automated in later releases these default steps 
will be (optionally) automatically updated. 

Use the buttons under the list of steps to add, delete and re-order the steps: 

 

To move a Step, highlight the step and click the up and down arrows. 

To delete a Step, highlight the step and use the delete button. 

To disable a Step, highlight the step in the step list and use the Status drop-down selector and choose Disabled: 

 

  



 

vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY Configuring vPA  •  23 

To add a manual step click on the plus sign, the Add a step form will open: 

 

Enter a Name for the Step, as this is a manual step enter a brief description (maximum of 100 characters) of the 
activity or work a user needs to complete for all clients in this group. 

Select the Settings tab: 

 

The Job Type will default to Manual Task, however the following automated tasks are also available: 

• Initialise Process - check open run details – must always be the first step. 

• Internal Approval 

• Client Approval 

• Backup Payroll 

• DPS Check 

• Calculate – limited to simple director payrolls, gross to net with tax and national insurance calculations 
only. This step checks for unsupported elements, see Appendix B, and excludes calculated employees. 

• Create FPS - limited to simple director payrolls with calculations for gross to net with tax, national 
insurance, student loan and postgraduate loan, attachment of earnings orders, non-banded pension 
schemes, banded pension schemes and auto enrolment only. If it is determined it is the last period of 
the tax year and the data file only has one frequency (checks employees and payroll runs for the current 
tax year), then the Final Submission flag is included in the FPS. This step checks for unsupported 
elements, see Appendix B. 

• Send FPS - please note that if the Employer is Opted in to EVC, when this step is performed via vPA the 
data is NOT send to EVC 

• Create Report – creates individual PDFs of the selected reports and adds them to myePayWindow 
outbox assigned to the Default contact set up in myePayWindow. See Appendix C for a list of available 
reports. 

• Empty Outbox – to upload selected outbox items, Employer already connected to myePayWindow and 
all employees must have previously been uploaded to myePayWindow.  

• Close Run – must be before Open Run, limited to simple director payrolls, gross to net with tax, national 
insurance, student and postgraduate loans, attachment of earnings, non-banded pension schemes, 
pension schemes, auto enrolment only, and auto enrolment dashboard completed. If this step 
determines it is the last period of the tax year based on the frequency and pay date set in vPA for each 
client, a manual step will be generated for Close year. This step checks for unsupported elements, see 
Appendix B. 

• Open Run – must be after Close Run. Where the clients process setting called Pay Day Setting is 
selected as Default or Specific Day, this step will set the pay date for the period in the payroll data file 
as the date set in vPA. 



 

24  •  Configuring vPA vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY 

• Create Next Process – must always be the last step. 

Click on Save. 

Important notes:  

Do not forget to move your new step using the up and down arrows, so that the steps are in the order that they 
are to be completed. Also Edit the step(s) to enter the Timetable. 

The name of the step and the Job Type can be changed after the step has been saved. 

The first step called Check open run details is an automated step which checks that the Client data files are in the 
tax year, frequency and period number set at group level. This step cannot be moved, deleted, or disabled. 

Editing the step Timetable 

The best practice process templates include default settings for the Due and Start day and times for each of the 
steps provided, see Appendix A for further details. You can, if required amend the Due and Start day and time 
settings for each step in a process to meet the requirements of the group and your business requirements. 

For any new steps that you have created, you will need to complete the Timetable. 

From the Edit Group screen select Processes, then highlight the Process and select the Steps tab: 

 

The first step called Check open run details is an automated step, it does not have any timetable settings as it is 
run after the automated step called Create next process is run. 

Highlight a Step, then on the right-hand side of the screen select the Timetable tab. You are then able to change 
the Due and Start details for that step. Repeat the process to amend the timetable settings for other steps. 

The Due section settings are used to calculate the due date for this step based on the pay day set at group level, or 
client level if it has been overridden. 

• Due When – there are three options: 

o Before Pay Day – this is to calculate a step that needs to be completed before the pay day, the 
steps will be calculated working back from the pay day. 

o On Pay Day – choose this option if the step is to be completed on the pay day. 

o After Pay Day - this is to calculate a step that needs to be completed after the pay day, the steps 
will be calculated going forward from the pay day. 

• Number of Days - If the step is adjusted for bank holidays and weekends, then the Number of Days you 
are entering are working days (Monday to Friday excluding bank holidays). If the step is only to be 
adjusted for weekends, then the Number of Days you are entering are weekdays (Monday to Friday 
including bank holidays). If the step is not to be adjusted for either weekends or bank holidays, then the 
Number of Days you are entering are calendar days. 

• Due Time – enter the time of the day that the step must be completed by. 



 

vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY Configuring vPA  •  25 

The Start section settings are used to calculate when this step can be started based on the due date, this date is 
also adjusted for bank holidays and weekends based on the settings under the Group.  

• Days Before Due - If the step is adjusted for bank holidays and weekends, then the Days Before Due you 
are entering are working days (Monday to Friday excluding bank holidays). If the step is only to be 
adjusted for weekends, then the Days Before Due you are entering are weekdays (Monday to Friday 
including bank holidays). If the step is not to be adjusted for either weekends or bank holidays, then the 
Days Before Due you are entering are calendar days. 

• Run Time - enter the time of the day that the step can be started. 

On clicking Save, validation is performed, you will be warned if any information is missing, invalid or if the 
timetable for each step is not sequential based on the Due by date and time. 

Edit the DPS Check step 

You can select a different step, if required, when there is no DPS information to download, that the process moves 
onto which is the No Action Required Step.  

From the Edit Group screen select Processes then Steps: 

 

Highlight the DPS check step, then select Settings: 

 

  



 

26  •  Configuring vPA vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY 

Using the drop down for No Action Required Step, select the step for the process to move onto when there are no 
DPS notifications to download: 

 

Click on Save. 

Edit the Empty Outbox step 

Change the outbox items to upload to myePayWindow, choose from the following list and amend the Publish Date 
for each outbox item, if applicable: 

• Department Changes 

• Cost Centre Changes 

• Branch Changes 

• Anonymise Employee 

• Employee Changes 

• Payslips 

• Documents 

• CIS Statements  

• P45s 

You can select a different step for the No Action Required Step, if required, when the selected outbox items in the 
outbox to be uploaded to myePayWindow successfully, that the process moves onto which is the No Action 
Required Step.  

From the Edit Group screen select Processes then Steps: 

 

  



 

vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY Configuring vPA  •  27 

Highlight the Empty Outbox step, then select Settings: 

 

Using the drop down for No Action Required Step, select the step for the process to move onto when the selected 
item type(s) have been uploaded to myePayWindow successfully: 

 

Now tick the box for each outbox item you want to upload to myePayWindow, at least one outbox item must be 
selected. 

  



 

28  •  Configuring vPA vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY 

Then complete the Publish date information for each outbox item selected, if applicable. If the item type is to be 
published to the employees on pay day leave it as zero, otherwise enter the number of days before pay day. 

 

Click on Save. 

Edit the Create Report step 

From the Edit Group screen select Processes, under the Steps tab highlight the step Create Report and Add to 
Outbox, then select Settings: 

 

  



 

vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY Configuring vPA  •  29 

Changing the reports 

To change the reports produced by the Create Report step, from the Edit Group screen select Processes, under the 
Steps tab highlight the step Create Report and Add to Outbox, then select Settings: 

 

Click on the Add/Remove button: 

 

To add reports to the Selected Reports list from the Available Reports list, you can: 

• Highlight the available report and then click on  to add it to the Selected Reports list 

• You can select multiple reports by holding down the Ctrl button on your keyboard then click . 

To remove reports from the Selected Reports list, use similar methods to the above highlighting the reports under 

the Selected Reports list and click on  

Click on OK, then select Save in the Edit Group screen. 

  



 

30  •  Configuring vPA vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY 

Entering custom report name(s) 

From the Edit Group screen select Processes, under the Steps tab highlight the step Create Report and Add to 
Outbox, then select Settings: 

 

The file name of the report generated by this step is made up of the following with underscore character between: 

• Report Name – file name of the report  

• Client Reference – shown in IPP under File\Open\By Name 

• DataID – unique ID for the client saved in the data file under Employer Details 

• Frequency – this will be the number, so for Monthly 12 

• Period Number 

• Tax Year – this will be the year beginning, so for 2022/23 will show 2022 

• Extension .pdf 

Example file name PARUN6_ClientRef_100_12_1_2022.pdf 

To enter a custom name for a report, click on the Edit button to the right of the report: 

 

Enter the description under Export File Name Override, this replaces the Report Name in the file name generated.  

The following validation is performed for the Export File Name Override when you click on OK: 

• Only alphanumeric and underscore characters are accepted 

• Length of the file path, file name and extension does not exceed 260 characters 

• Description entered under Export File Name Override is unique for each report included in the Create 
Report step  

Click on OK to save the Export File Name Override. 

Repeat the process for each report that you want to override the file name. 

  



 

vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY Configuring vPA  •  31 

Assign specific users to Manual steps 

It is possible to assign users to Manual steps at various levels. 

Step assignment is prioritised in the following order: 

1. Group  

2. Group|Client 

3. Group|Process 

4. Group|Process|Step 

5. Group|Client|Process 

6. Group|Client|Process|Step 

If you have assigned a user at Level 6 Group|Client|Process|Step, this will take priority over any user assigned at 
Level 1 to 5. 

You do not have to assign users to steps that are manual tasks at all levels, for example: 

• If one user deals with the manual tasks for all Client payrolls and processes in a Group, you can assign 
the user at Group level. 

• If specific user’s deal with each client, then you can assign the user at Group|Client level. 

Pooled manual steps 

You do not have to assign users to manual tasks, as it is possible to assign users to manual tasks separately, for 
example all manual tasks due today. Just remember that if you do not assign users to manual tasks, then they will 
not be shown against specific users to see their progress or for signing them off as completed under the My task 
list in vPA website or Payroll Professional. 

Assigning user at Group level 

From the Edit Group screen, click on Group Details: 

 

  



 

32  •  Configuring vPA vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY 

Against Assigned User click on Select user to see the prompt to select the user: 

 

Highlight the user and click on Select. 

If you need to remove the assigned user, then click on the Clear button. 

If you need to assign the clients process to another user click on Select user. 

Click on Save. 

Assigning user at Group|Client level 

From the Edit Group screen, click on Clients, highlight the Client and select the Settings tab: 

 

Against Client Manual Assignment click on Select user to see the prompt to select the user: 

 

Highlight the user and click on Select. 

If you need to remove the manual assignment, then click on the Clear button. 

If you need to assign the clients process to another user click on Select user. 

Click on Save. 



 

vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY Configuring vPA  •  33 

Assigning user at Group|Process level 

From the Edit Group screen, click on Processes, then highlight the Process: 

 

Click on Select user to see the prompt to select the user: 

 

Highlight the user and click on Select. 

If you need to remove the manual assignment, then click on the Clear button. 

If you need to assign the clients process to another user click on Select user. 

Click on Save. 

Assigning user at Group|Process|Step level 

From the Edit Group screen, click on Processes, highlight the Process, select the Steps tab: 

 

Highlight the step then select Settings. 

Note that the Manual Assignment only appears for steps that are manual tasks. 

  



 

34  •  Configuring vPA vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY 

Click on Select user to see the prompt to select the user: 

 

Highlight the user and click on Select. 

If you need to remove the manual assignment, then click on the Clear button. 

If you need to assign the clients process to another user click on Select user. 

Click on Save. 

Assigning user at Group|Client|Process level 

From the Edit Group screen, click on Clients, highlight the Client, select Client Process Override: 

 

  



 

vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY Configuring vPA  •  35 

Under View select Manual Task Assignment then click on Edit: 

 

Against Client Process Manual Assignment click on Select user to see the prompt to select the user: 

 

Highlight the user and click on Select. 

If you need to remove the manual assignment, then click on the Clear button. 

If you need to assign the client’s process to another user click on Select user. 

Click on Save. 

  



 

36  •  Configuring vPA vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY 

Assigning user at Group|Client|Process|Step level 

From the Edit Group screen, click on Clients, highlight the Client, select Client Process Override then the Process 
from the drop down: 

 

Under View select Manual Task Assignment then click on Edit: 

 



 

vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY Configuring vPA  •  37 

Against the step click on Override to see the prompt to select the user: 

 

Highlight the user and click on Select. 

Repeat the process for each manual task that you want to assign a user. 

If you need to remove the manual assignment, then click on the Clear button. 

If you need to assign the manual task to another user click on Select user. 

Click on Save. 

Assignment overview 

Whilst assigning users to manual tasks via Client Process Override, you have a view of the Manual Assignment. In 
the Edit Group screen click on Clients, highlight the Client then select Client Process Override: 

 

  



 

38  •  Configuring vPA vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY 

Under View select Manual Task Assignment to see the following: 

 

You can view another clients step assignment for the current group by selecting the client from the drop down 
available at the top of the screen: 

 

Assign user to Internal approval steps 

You can assign users to Internal approval steps at two levels, which are prioritised in the following order: 

1. Group|Process|Step level 

2. Group|Client|Process|Step level 

  



 

vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY Configuring vPA  •  39 

Assign user at Group|Process|Step level 

From the Edit Group screen select Processes then Steps: 

 

Highlight the Internal approval step then Settings: 

 

Next the Assigned Approver click on Select User: 

 

Highlight the user then click on Select. 

Click on Save. 

  



 

40  •  Configuring vPA vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY 

Assign user at Group|Client|Process|Step level 

From the Edit Group screen select Clients, highlight the client: 

 

Click on Client Process Override, under View using the drop down select Approvals Override then click on Edit: 

 

Against the Internal Approval step click on Override: 

 

  



 

vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY Configuring vPA  •  41 

Next to Assigned Approver click on Select User: 

 

Highlight the user then click on Select. 

Click on Save. 

Assign user to Close Year step created by Close Run step 

The automated step called Close Run, creates a manual step for Close Year when it has determined it is the last 
period of the tax year. 

A user will be assigned to the Close Year step, in the following order: 

1. Group 

2. Group|Client 

3. Group|Process 

4. Group|Client|Process 

If you have assigned a user at Level 4 Group|Client|Process, this will take priority over any user assigned at Level 1 
to 3. 

Override Client’s pay day 

If one or more client’s pay day differs from the day set at Group level, you can override it for those clients. 

From Edit Group screen select Clients:   

 

Highlight the Client and then select Settings tab: 

 



 

42  •  Configuring vPA vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY 

These settings will default to those selected at Group level. Using the drop down for Pay Day Setting, you will see 
three options: 

  

• Default – this is the setting at group level. 

• Use Run Date From Payroll – this option will get the date from the client’s data file when the client’s 
process is created for the next payroll run. The same checks are performed to ensure the client’s data file 
is in the tax year, period number and frequency set at group level, if it is their first process otherwise 
under the client for future processes. If they are correct, then the pay day will be retrieved and used to 
calculate the due and start day for each step. Using this option does mean however that viewing 
schedules in advance via Planned Processes will use the Pay Day set under the Group with an annotation, 
as the date is not known until the client’s process is created for the next payroll run. 

• Specific Day – when you select this option the Pay Day field is available to select the day of the week when 
the Group’s frequency is set as Weekly: 

 
and the date of the month when the Group’s frequency is set as Monthly: 

 
and select the date based on the Period number and Tax Year when the Group’s frequency is set as Four 
Weekly: 

 

Click on Save. 



 

vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY Configuring vPA  •  43 

Customize the Client Approval step 

There are two levels where you can tailor the Client approval step, which are prioritised in the following order: 

1. Group|Process|Step level 

2. Group|Client|Process|Step level 

Group|Process|Step level 

At this level you can change the following for a all clients: 

• Choose the Action when overdue. 

• Enter a description to appear on myePayWindow to the Employer contact(s). 

From the Edit Group screen select Processes then Steps: 

 

Now highlight the Client approval step and select Settings: 

 

  



 

44  •  Configuring vPA vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY 

Complete the following: 

• Action When Overdue – this is to decide what happens with this step when the due date and time has 
passed, and no response has been received from the Client. There are three options to choose from: 
 

 

o Do Nothing – selecting this option will mean that the step will appear as Overdue under 
Client Approvals within the vPA Dashboard, no further steps can be processed until it 
has been dealt with. 

o Complete Step – this means the step will automatically be completed so the next step is 
available to be performed. 

o Fail Step – the step will appear as a Failed step under Client Approvals within the vPA 
Dashboard, this step or earlier steps will then need to be re-run. 

• Override Description – enter a description for all Client(s) to be uploaded for the Client Approval step 
to the Employer contact(s) on myePayWindow. If an Override Description has not been entered at 
Group|Client|Process|Step level then this Override Description will be used, if it is left blank then Step 
name will be used instead. 

Click on Save. 

Group|Client|Process|Step level 

At this level you can change the following for a specific client(s): 

• Change the Client Approval to an Internal Approval. 

• Choose the Action when overdue. 

• Enter a description to appear on myePayWindow to the Employer contact(s). 

• Select the Employer contact(s) for the Client Approval to be sent to on myePayWindow. 

From the Edit Group screen select Clients, highlight the client: 

 

  



 

vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY Configuring vPA  •  45 

Click on Client Process Override, under View using the drop down select Approvals Override then click on Edit: 

 

Against the Client Approval step click on Override: 

 

Complete the following: 

• Approval step type – this will be Client for a Client approval step, however if required it can be 
overridden for a specific client to an Internal Approval step by selecting Internal. Remember if you 
select Internal you will need to Assign to a user. 

• Action When Overdue – this is to decide what happens with this step when the due date and time has 
passed, and no response has been received from the Client. There are three options to choose from: 
 

 



 

46  •  Configuring vPA vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY 

o Do Nothing – selecting this option will mean that the step will appear as Overdue under 
Client Approvals within the vPA Dashboard, no further steps can be processed until it 
has been dealt with. 

o Complete Step – this means the step will automatically be completed so the next step is 
available to be performed. 

o Fail Step – the step will appear as a Failed step under Client Approvals within the vPA 
Dashboard, this step or earlier steps will then need to be re-run. 

• Override Description – enter a description for this Client to be uploaded for the Client Approval step to 
the Employer contact(s) on myePayWindow. If this is left blank the one entered at Process level will be 
used, and if Process level is left blank the step description will be used. 

• Assigned Approvers – click on View/Select Er Users to see a list of Employer contacts set up on 
myePayWindow for this client, the following screen will appear: 
 

 
 
On the left side of the screen you will see the Available Employer Users, on the right the Selected 
Employer Users, you must select at least one Employer User. Highlight the Employer user on the left 

side of the screen then click . To remove the Employer user from the Selected Employer Users 

list, highlight the Employer user and click on  

Click on Save. 

  



 

vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY Configuring vPA  •  47 

Mark specific steps for a Client that are not applicable. 

If there are specific steps that are not applicable to one or more client’s attached to the group, then you can mark 
these steps as Not applicable at Client level. 

From Edit Group screen select Clients and highlight the client, click on Client Process Override:   

 

  



 

48  •  Configuring vPA vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY 

Using the drop down for View select N/A Settings then Edit: 

 

Tick the box next to each step that is not applicable for this client: 

 

Click on Save. 



 

vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY Configuring vPA  •  49 

Override the Client’s publish date for Payslips and/or Documents 

If one or more client’s publish date differs from the day set at Process Step level, you can override it for those 
clients. 

From Edit Group screen select Clients and highlight the client, click on Client Process Override:   

 

  



 

50  •  Configuring vPA vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY 

Using the drop down for View select Publish Details then Edit: 

 

Against the Empty Outbox step click on Override: 

 

Complete the Publish date(s) information, if they are to be published to the employees on pay day leave it as zero, 
otherwise enter the number of days before pay day. 

Click on OK then Save. 

Please Note: if you upload both Payslips and CIS Statements in the same Empty outbox step, the CIS Statements 
publish date is applied to Payslips. 

  



 

vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY Configuring vPA  •  51 

Preview process schedule prior to initiating 

It is possible to preview the Process schedule (and step dates and times within the process) for all client’s in this 
group prior to committing this process to live operation.  

From the Edit Group screen, select Clients:  

 

Highlight a Client, select Client Process Override: 

 

The process shown will be based on the Groups details for Frequency, Period Number and Tax Year, using the 
Timetable for each step and the pay day set at group level unless overridden at client level. 

Initiating the Process schedule for live usage 

Once you are happy that a process contains all the required steps, with their start dates and due dates configured 
to suit your needs, you need to change the Schedule from Design to Ready. The first process for each client within 
the group that are enabled, are created based on the Frequency, Period Number and Tax Year under the Group 
details.  

From the Edit Group screen select Processes from the left menu, then highlight the process and select the 
Schedule tab: 

 



 

52  •  Configuring vPA vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY 

You will see the Status is shown as Design, using the drop down select Ready: 

 

Click on Save, the process is now live. 

Once the first process has been created by vPA the Status is automatically changed to Active. 

Editing existing groups 

How to add a Client to an existing group 

From the left menu Groups click on the ‘+’ symbol for the group that you want to add a client to: 

 

Click on Edit: 

 

Select Clients: 

 

  



 

vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY Configuring vPA  •  53 

Click on Add/Remove to see the following screen: 

 

Highlight the client under Available clients to add to the Group, then click on  it will then appear under 
Selected clients, now click on Save. 

At this point all the clients selected will be checked to ensure they have been opened in the minimum version of 
IPP before they are added to the group. If this check fails, none of the selected Clients are added to the Group, a 
message is displayed showing the file names of the clients that need to be opened in IPP.  

The client is added in Design mode: 

 

In design mode you can then customise the client level settings via Client Process Override and under the Settings 
tab for: 

• Manual Assignment. 

• Override Pay Day. 

Once you have made the changes ensure you click on Save. 

You can select Process Preview to see the clients first process, to ensure it meets your clients and business 
requirements. Also select the Assignment Overview to ensure the manual steps are assigned to the correct users. 

When you are happy with the clients set up, change the Status from Design to Enabled using the drop down: 

 

Click on Save. 

The clients first process will be created based on the Groups details for Frequency, Period Number and Tax Year. 

  



 

54  •  Configuring vPA vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY 

How to disable a Client in an existing group 

From the left menu Groups click on the ‘+’ symbol for the group that you want to disable a client to: 

 

Click on Edit: 

 

Select Clients: 

 

Click on Add/Remove to see the following screen: 

 

Highlight the client under Selected clients to remove from the Group, then click on  it will then appear under 
Available clients, now click on Save. 

  



 

vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY Configuring vPA  •  55 

If the client had a process created for this group, they will be Disabled and show under Clients tab of Edit Group 
when you change from Enabled to All or Disabled: 

 

If the client did not have a process created for this group, they will be deleted from the group. 

Click on Save to the Edit group screen to save your changes. 

Please note that when the client is disabled and they have a process in progress, the process will stop from the 
next step that has not started. 

How to reactivate a Client in an existing group 

From the left menu Groups click on the ‘+’ symbol for the group that you want to reactivate a client to: 

 

Click on Edit: 

 

  



 

56  •  Configuring vPA vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY 

Select Clients and above the list of clients change Enabled to Disabled: 

 

Click on Add/Remove to see the following screen: 

 

Highlight the disabled client(s) shown under Available clients to add to the Group, then click on  they will 
then appear under Selected clients, now click on Save. 

The client is reactivated in Design mode, with the same information as before for Manual Assignment, Override 
Pay Day and Override Approval Steps: 

 

In design mode you can then review and customise these client level settings for: 

• Manual Assignment. 

• Override Pay Day. 

• Override Approval Steps. 

Once you are happy with the client set up ensure you click on Save. 

You can select Client Process Override to see the clients new process, to ensure it meets your clients and business 
requirements, under View select Manual Task Assignment to ensure the manual steps are assigned to the correct 
users. 

  



 

vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY Configuring vPA  •  57 

When you are happy with the clients set up, change the Status from Design to Enabled using the drop down: 

 

Click on Save. 

The clients new process will be created based on the Groups details for Frequency, Period Number and Tax Year. 

Modifying the steps 

You can modify the steps in the same manner as when you first set up the group, detailed in this document under 
the heading Customising steps in a Group Process. This will not affect processes that have already been created 
for clients attached to the group, the changes will take effect for new processes that are created when the 
automated step Create next process is run. 

How to delete an unused Process from an existing group 

If you have just created a new group or added a new process to a group which has not been initiated to make it 
live, you can delete the process.  

From the left menu Groups click on the ‘+’ symbol for the group that you want to delete the process: 

 

Click on Edit: 

 

  



 

58  •  Configuring vPA vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY 

Select Process: 

 

The click on the delete icon : 

 

Select Delete. 

 

Then Save. 

You are now able to add a new template, by clicking on the + sign. 

 

Select the template using the drop down, the Preview button is now enabled: 

 

  



 

vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY Configuring vPA  •  59 

Click on the Preview button to view the steps within the selected template: 

 

Click on Close to close the preview screen. 

If the selected template is the one you require, complete the Name then click on Save. 

How to set up Teams 

Use Teams to monitor progress of the payrolls for separate departments or offices.  

Create Teams and allocate users to each team, a user can be in one or more teams. 

Then allocate the Team to each Group, this can be done via Teams or by Editing the Group. When a Group is 
assigned to a Team, when you edit the Groups user assignment for Manual and Internal approvals, the User list 
only includes Users assigned to the Team. 

Based on the vPA Role assigned to a user restricts Teams as follows: 

Action Payroll Department 
Admin 

vPA Supervisor vPA Operator 

Edit Group Yes No No 

View Group only No Yes Yes 

Add Group Yes No No 

Delete Group Yes No No 

Team page Yes Yes No 

Add Team Yes No No 

Edit Team Yes No No 



 

60  •  Configuring vPA vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY 

Action Payroll Department 
Admin 

vPA Supervisor vPA Operator 

Delete Team Yes No No 

View Team Only No Yes No 

Clients page Yes Yes No 

Groups page Yes Yes a) Groups that have 
no Team assignment 

b) Groups assigned to 
the team that the user 
belongs to 

Process Progress page Yes Yes a) Processes that have 
no Team assignment 

b) Processes assigned 
to the team that the 
user belongs to 

Step Progress page Yes Yes a) Steps that have no 
Team assignment 

b) Steps assigned to 
the team that the user 
belongs to 

Planned Processes 
page 

Yes Yes a) Planned Processes 
that have no Team 
assignment 

b) Planned Processes 
assigned to the team 
that the user belongs 
to 

Planned Steps page Yes Yes a) Planned Steps that 
have no Team 
assignment 

b) Planned Steps 
assigned to the team 
that the user belongs 
to 

Schedule checking for 
vPA Updates 

Yes No No 

Schedule installing 
vPA Updates 

Yes No No 



 

vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY Configuring vPA  •  61 

Action Payroll Department 
Admin 

vPA Supervisor vPA Operator 

Schedule a vPA 
Engine Shutdown 

Yes No No 

Restart vPA services Yes Yes Yes 

Admin Settings Yes No No 

User Settings Yes Yes Yes 

Team page 

Team page is where this user sets up and edit teams, including amending Users and Groups assigned to each team. 

Add a team 

 

Under the Teams page select New Team: 

 

  



 

62  •  Configuring vPA vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY 

Enter a Name for the Team, then click on View/Select Users: 

 

On the left side of the screen, you will see the Available Users and, on the right, the Selected Users, you must select 

at least one user. Highlight the User on the left side of the screen then click . To remove the User from the 

Selected User list, highlight the User and click on . 

Click on Save to the Assigned Users screen. 

In the Edit Team screen click on View/Select Groups to allocate them to this Team: 

 

On the left side of the screen, you will see the Available Groups and, on the right, the Selected Groups. Highlight 

the Group on the left side of the screen then click . To remove the Group from the Selected Group list, 

highlight the Group and click on . 

Click on Save to the Assigned Groups screen. 

Now select Save on the Edit Team screen, to save the Team. 

  



 

vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY Configuring vPA  •  63 

Deleting a Team 

You can Delete a Team if it has not been allocated to a Group where a process has been created with the Team 
allocated.  

Under Teams page: 

 

Click on the plus symbol on the row of the Team that you want to delete: 

 

Click on Delete: 

 

If you want to proceed select Delete, validation is then performed before the Team is deleted to ensure it has not 
been allocated to a Group where a process has been created with the Team allocated. A warning message will be 
displayed if this is the case informing you that you are then only able to mark the team as Disabled, the Team will 
not be deleted: 

 

If you are able to delete the Group the above message will not be displayed and the Team will be deleted and 
disappear from the grid. 

When a Team is deleted, the Team is then removed from Group(s) and any user assignments set up within the 
Group(s) will remain. 



 

64  •  Configuring vPA vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY 

Disabling a Team 

You can Disable a Team even if it has been allocated to a Group where a process has been created with the Team 
allocated.  

Under Teams page: 

 

Click on the plus symbol on the row of the Team that you want to disable: 

 

Click on Disable: 

 

If you want to proceed select Disable. 

When a Team is disabled, the Team is then removed from Group(s) and any user assignments set up within the 
Group(s) will remain. Any created processes with the Team allocated will not be affected. 

Removing user from a Team 

If you remove a user from a Team, where under Group Edit form the user is assigned to manual and approval tasks, 
the assignments will be cleared.  

Validation is performed when saving this change in case any Rejected Approvals are currently assigned to the user 
under Action Required By. If there is a Rejected Approval in this state, you will not be able to remove the user until 
the Rejected Approval has been dealt with.  

When removing a user from a Team, the assignments will also be cleared from created processes where the 
manual or approval task has not been completed. If the user has already completed the manual or approval task 
the user will remain on the task, for assignment, completed by, rejected approvals as well as if the task was re-
assigned to the user. 



 

vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY Configuring vPA  •  65 

If manual or approval tasks have been completed by the user who has since been removed from the Team, and the 
step is re-run, the user will be retained on the completed task(s), the new task generated will not be assigned to 
that user. 

Under the created process the removed user will no longer appear in the list of users for re-assigning or editing 
steps.  

Adding a User to a Team 

When you add a user to a Team, they will be available to assign to manual and approval tasks under Group Edit 
screen where the Group is assigned to that Team. 

For created processes you can re-assign steps to the new user, for manual and approval tasks. 

Adding a Group to a Team 

When you add a Group to a Team, where the Group was not previously allocated to a Team, if a user has been 
assigned to manual and/or approval tasks within the Group, the assignment will be retained. For any users not to 
the Team, the assignment will be cleared. 

Changing a Team allocated to a Group 

When you change a Group from one Team to another Team by either Editing the Team or the Group, all user 
assignments are cleared for manual and internal approvals. 

Removing a Team from a Group, or a Group from the Team 

If you remove a Group from a Team by either Editing the Team or the Group, the user assignment for manual and 
approvals is retained. 

Advanced Filters 

Once you have set up Teams, you are able to use Advanced Filters to see All Teams or those that you as a user 
have been assigned to My Teams: 

 

Select My Teams, then Apply: 

 

Or select All Teams then Apply. 

  



 

66  •  Configuring vPA vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY 

Groups page 

Under the grid there are columns for Assigned Team and Region: 

 

The Advanced filters allow filtering on: 

• Team 

• Frequency 

• Period Number 

• Tax Year 

• Region 

 

A vPA Operator will only see information for Groups where the assigned team is either unassigned, or a team 
which the user is a part of. 

  



 

vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY Configuring vPA  •  67 

New Group Wizard 

In the first screen of the New Group Wizard you are able to allocate the group to a Team: 

 

Click on Select Team: 

 

Highlight the team then click on Select. 

  



 

68  •  Configuring vPA vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY 

Group Edit 

A Payroll Department Admin user can assign a Team to a Group via the Group Edit screen: 

 

Next to Team Assignment click on Select Team: 

 

Highlight the Team description then click on Select. 

Existing User Assignments to Manual tasks and Internal approvals in the Group(s) will be affected as follows: 

• New team assigned – if user(s) are members of the team assigned to the group they will be retained 

• New team assigned - if user(s) are NOT members of the team assigned to the group their user 
assignment will be cleared 

• User removed from a Team which is assigned to Group(s) – the user assignment is cleared from all 
Groups assigned to that Team 

• Existing Team assignment changed to a different Team – all user assignments are cleared  

• Remove Team assignment – the user assignment is retained 

  



 

vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY Configuring vPA  •  69 

Process Progress page 

A column called Assigned Team is shown the grid: 

 

Team is available under Advanced Filters: 

 

By default, the Team filter is populated with the teams that the logged in user is assigned to, as well as processes 
where no team is assigned. 

A vPA Operator will only see information for processes where the assigned team is either unassigned, or a team 
which the user is a part of. 

  



 

70  •  Configuring vPA vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY 

Planned Processes page 

A column called Assigned Team is shown in the grid: 

 

Team is available under Advanced Filters: 

 

By default, the Team filter is populated with the teams that the logged in user is assigned to, as well as processes 
where no team is assigned. 

A vPA Operator will only see information for processes where the assigned team is either unassigned, or a team 
which the user is a part of. 

  



 

vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY Configuring vPA  •  71 

Month View page 

You can filter using the Assigned Team: 

 

Select the drop down for Assigned Team to select one or more available from the list, they will then be used to 
filter the records. 

A vPA Operator will only see information for Steps from processes where the assigned team is either unassigned, 
or a team which the user is a part of. 

Step Progress page 

Team is available under Advanced Filters: 

 

By default, the Team filter is populated with the teams that the logged in user is assigned to, as well as processes 
where no team is assigned. 

A vPA Operator will only see information for Steps from processes where the assigned team is either unassigned, 
or a team which the user is a part of. 

  



 

72  •  Configuring vPA vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY 

Planned Steps page 

Team is available under Advanced Filters: 

 

By default, the Team filter is populated with the teams that the logged in user is assigned to, as well as processes 
where no team is assigned. 

A vPA Operator will only see information for Steps from processes where the assigned team is either unassigned, 
or a team which the user is a part of. 

vPA Dashboard 

 

Under the Filters for the vPA Dashboard you can select one or multiple Teams, when you click Apply are reflected 
under the pages in the counts. When a filter is applied, they are also reflected when using the drilldowns: 

My Work tab: 

• My Tasks for Today doughnut widget 

• My Approvals for Today doughnut widget 

• My Work Calendar widget 

• My Work List widget 

• Rejected Internal Approvals widget 

Automated tab: 

• Failed/Warning/Completed/Scheduled widgets 

• Action Required widget 

Overview tab: 

• Today's Work breakdown widget 



 

vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY Configuring vPA  •  73 

• Today's work doughnut widget 

• Weekly work breakdown widget 

• Work Calendar widget 

Client Approvals tab: 

• Approval Calendar widget 

• Rejected Internal Approvals widget 

• Today's Breakdown 

• Today's Approvals doughnut widget 

A vPA Operator will only see information for Steps from processes where the assigned team is either unassigned, 
or a team which the user is a part of. 

 



 

74  •  Using Payroll Professional and vPA day-to-day vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY 

Using Payroll Professional and vPA day-to-day 

vPA website 

System Alerts 

At the top of each webpage, when either a vPA service is not running or an engine shutdown has been scheduled 
today an alert will be shown to the user to inform them of the following: 

• Scheduling Engine Service is not running 

• Payroll Resource Server Service is not running 

• Engine Shutdown has been scheduled today (Server Restart)  

When you see a System Alert: 

 

Click on the row to see details regarding the alert: 

 

When the issue is due to one of the services not running, then click on the burger icon in the top right-hand corner 
and select the Service Status: 

 

Then click on Start, give vPA a few minutes to restart the service then select Refresh to ensure the service is 
running again.  

Monitoring progress 

Use vPA Dashboard to monitor the progress of: 

• Your own work under the My Work tab 

• Automated steps progress for all clients payrolls due today under the Automated tab 

• An overview of manual tasks for all client payrolls due today by user under the Overview tab 

• See the progress of Client Approvals due by today for all clients under the Client Approvals tab 



 

vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY Using Payroll Professional and vPA day-to-day  •  75 

 

Under each of the tabs you can click on the charts to drill down to see details ‘list’ information. 

How to customise the Low, Medium and High Calendar colours 

When you are logged in as a Payroll Department Admin user, you will see in the left-hand menu Admin Settings: 

 

  



 

76  •  Using Payroll Professional and vPA day-to-day vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY 

Select Bureau: 

 

These settings change the colours shown on the following calendars based on the number of tasks (or client, if 
selected under Filters): 

• My Work Calendar (under vPA Dashboard\My Work) 

• Work Calendar (under vPA Dashboard\Overview) 

• Approval Calendar (under vPA Dashboard\Client Approvals) 

• Tasks by Day (under Month View) 

Once you have defined the Low, Medium, and High values, click on Save. 

How to see when a client’s payroll was started and completed 

Under the menu item Process Progress use the Advanced Filters to find the client: 

 

Click on the ‘+’ symbol for the row you want to see the information for: 

 

  



 

vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY Using Payroll Professional and vPA day-to-day  •  77 

Now select Process Info, you will see the first tab called General: 

 

Details tab 

 

Properties tab 

 

Notes tab 

 

  



 

78  •  Using Payroll Professional and vPA day-to-day vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY 

Process Info can also be accessed via View Steps then use the Actions drop down menu: 

 

And from the left menu item Step Progress, using the advanced filters to find the client, and under View Process, 
which opens the same screen as above. 

How to deal with automated step warnings  

Automated steps complete with warnings which move on to the next step, which you should review the warnings 
and take necessary steps based on the reason.  These steps are shown in vPA under the vPA Dashboard and the 
Automated tab in the widget called Warnings:  

 

Click on the Warnings widget and you will be taken to the Step Progress screen which will be prefiltered to show 
the steps with Warnings: 

 

You can then view the details of the Step to see a brief description of the warning, note that employee specific 
warnings are recorded within the payroll data file for you to review in Payroll Professional. 

Click on the ‘+’ symbol against the step you want to view then select Step Info: 

 

A brief description is shown under Error. 

  



 

vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY Using Payroll Professional and vPA day-to-day  •  79 

Calculate 

The following will complete with a Warning: 

• Employee marked as suspended. 

• Employee marked as absent. 

• Employee marked as on holiday. 

• Employee already Calculated. 

• Date of Birth checks and NI Letters. 

• No Director start date. 

• Tax Code check where contains letter Y. 

• Non-Cumulative Director has a leave date.  

• National Minimum and Living Wage reminders. 

When this step completes with a Warning, we recommend that you review the messages via IPP to decide whether 
you need to make any changes to the payroll. 

Open the data file in IPP then go to Utilities\Query Manager then copy and paste the below query: 

SELECT [ProcessMessagesID], [EeDetails].[EeRef],  [EeDetails].[Forename] ,  [EeDetails].[Surname] , [Date] as 
[Message Date], Choose(Iif(IsNull([Type]),0,[Type])+1,'UNKNOWN','Calculation','Submissions') AS [Program Area], 
Choose(Iif(IsNull([OutcomeType]),0,[OutcomeType])+1,'UNKNOWN','Information','Warning', 'Failure') As [Message 
Type],  [Text],  [LinkedID], [vPARunID], [vPARunStepID] FROM ([tblProcessMessages]  INNER JOIN  [EeDetails] ON  
[tblProcessMessages].[EeID] = [EeDetails].[EeID]) INNER JOIN  [PayrollRuns]  ON  
CLng([tblProcessMessages].[LinkedID]) = [PayrollRuns].[RunID]  

Click on Run. You can view the information on screen or export the results. 

Create FPS 

The following will complete as Warnings: 

• FPS already created. 

• No employees to include. 

Send FPS 

The following will complete as Warnings: 

• FPS already submitted. 

Empty Outbox 

The following will complete as Warnings: 

• Individual Item Validation 

• Out of Sync Data 

• If nothing is in the myePayWindow outbox, the Empty Outbox step completes as a Warning and the 
process moves to the No action required step. 

• If there is anything in the myePayWindow outbox that has not been selected for the automated step to 
upload, then the Empty Outbox step will not upload anything to myePayWindow and complete as a 
Warning, the process moves to the Action required step. 

• If one or more of the Outbox items selected for the automated step are not available in the 
myePayWindow outbox, but there are no Outbox items that have not been selected in the 
myePayWindow outbox, the step will upload the outbox items, complete as a Warning and move to the 
No action required step. 



 

80  •  Using Payroll Professional and vPA day-to-day vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY 

Close Run 

The following will complete as Warnings: 

• Period already closed. 

Open Run 

The following will complete as Warnings: 

• Period already opened. 

How to deal with step failures  

Failed steps mean the processing stops until the failed step has been dealt with and rerun. These steps are shown 
in vPA under the vPA Dashboard and the Automated tab in the widget called Action Required:  

 

They give details of the step and a brief description of the cause of the error. Click on the step to be taken to the 
View Steps screen: 

 

From this screen you can re-run the step once you have dealt with the cause of the failure. 

All steps 

When each step runs a pre-check is performed to ensure the data file is: 

• In the correct run: 

• Period number 

• Tax year 

• Frequency 

• Data file is not flagged as a Critical Failure. 

• Data file is the minimum version required. 

• Data file does not have Bonus Runs enabled. 

If the data file is not in the correct run or it is marked as a Critical Failure or is less than the minimum version or has 
Bonus Runs enabled, then the step will fail. 

  



 

vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY Using Payroll Professional and vPA day-to-day  •  81 

To resolve this issue in Payroll Professional: 

• Ensure the data file is in the correct period number, frequency, and tax year.  

• If the data file is flagged as a Critical Failure, you will see a message like the one below, you must then 
restore the data file to a back up 

• If the data file is less than the minimum version, open the data file in the latest version of IPP. 

• Ensure the data file does not have Bonus Runs enabled. 

Once you have resolved the issue in IPP, then re-run the failed step, see the section How to rerun process step(s) 
for a client. 

Automated steps 

These steps will fail if the client data file is locked open. Ensure that no user has the data file open in Payroll 
Professional or any utility program e.g. AEX, PRE, PDC or EBS (P11D software). Then re-run the failed step, see the 
section How to rerun process step(s) for a client. 

Initialise Process 

This step will fail if the client data file has the wrong period number, frequency, or tax year, or flagged as a Critical 
Failure, or is less than the minimum version. In Payroll Professional ensure the data file is in the correct period 
number, frequency, and tax year. Then re-run the failed step, see the section How to rerun process step(s) for a 
client. 

DPS Check 

This step will Fail due to any of the following: 

• Authorisation failed - in Payroll Professional ensure you have the correct Sender ID and Password 
entered for Internet Submissions, and the Employer has the correct Tax District and Reference. Then re-
run the failed step, see the section How to rerun process step(s) for a client. 

• Unable to check one or more notice types – you may need to manually check if there are notices to 
download, the cause maybe the HMRC site is down. If this is the case, once you have manually 
downloaded the notices you can then override the step as complete, see the section How to manually 
override a failed automated step. 

Calculate 

The following will appear as a Failure: 

• Negative Taxable (covers various scenarios, combinations of Bfwd Taxable This Emp, Prev Emp and This 
Period). 

• Negative Tax (combination of Bfwd Tax This Emp, Prev Emp and This Period). 

• Negative Net Pay. 

• Invalid NI Letter. 

• From tax year 2025/26, Freeport or Investment Zone NI Letter and no Workplace Postcode  

• Unsupported elements found, see Appendix B. 

You must review the messages via Payroll Professional and resolve the cause. Then rerun the step (refer to the 
section How to rerun process step(s) for a client). 

Create FPS 

The following will appear as a Failure: 

• Uncalculated employees. 

• Last period of tax year, multiple frequencies in data file. 

• RTI Applies is not set as Payroll is aligned and RTI applies. 



 

82  •  Using Payroll Professional and vPA day-to-day vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY 

• Unsupported elements found, see Appendix B. 

You must review the data file in Payroll Professional and ensure all employees are calculated. Then rerun the step 
(refer to the section How to rerun process step(s) for a client). 

Send FPS 

The following will appear as a Failure: 

• No submission found. 

You must review the data file in Payroll Professional. 

Once you have resolved the cause then rerun the step (refer to the section How to rerun process step(s) for a 
client). 

Create Report 

The following will appear as a Failure: 

• Data file not connected to myePayWindow 

• No default contact set up in myePayWindow 

You must review the data file in Payroll Professional and myePayWindow. 

Ensure within the Group Edit screen the Client is showing as connected to myePayWindow, if it shows No then click 
on Refresh: 

 

Ensure a Default contact has been set up in myePayWindow. 

Once you have resolved the cause you can either rerun the step (refer to the section How to rerun process step(s) 
for a client) or you can manually override the step as complete due to manually correcting the issue via IPP (refer 
to the section How to manually override a failed automated step). 

Empty Outbox 

The following will appear as a Failure: 

• Data file not connected to myePayWindow 

• vPA cannot see the file path where the Documents have been saved  

You must review the data file in Payroll Professional. 

Ensure within the Group Edit screen the Client is showing as connected to myePayWindow, if it shows No then click 
on Refresh: 

 



 

vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY Using Payroll Professional and vPA day-to-day  •  83 

If the payroll data file has not been opened in the minimum version of IPP required for vPA, when you click on 
Refresh a message is displayed that it is not up to date. Open the payroll data file in the latest version of IPP, then 
in vPA click on Refresh. 

Once you have resolved the cause you can either rerun the step (refer to the section How to rerun process step(s) 
for a client) or you can manually override the step as complete due to manually correcting the issue via IPP (refer 
to the section How to manually override a failed automated step). 

Close Run 

The following will appear as a Failure: 

• Empty Outbox still has items to upload. 

• AEM has not been completed. 

• FPS has not been completed – parked, paused or none. 

• Employees have not been included in an FPS. 

• Employees uncalculated. 

• Previous year is open. 

• No payslips recorded for the current run. 

• Unsupported elements found, see Appendix B. 

You must review the data file in Payroll Professional. 

Once you have resolved the cause you can either rerun the step (refer to the section How to rerun process step(s) 
for a client). 

How to use emergency override for a failed automated step 

You can override a failed automated step as complete, in scenarios where you have dealt with the failure manually 
and re-running the step, it continues to fail. 

Example below is where the automated step DPS check has failed. 

Whilst in the vPA Dashboard select Automated: 

 

Under the section Action Required, click on the tile: 

 

  



 

84  •  Using Payroll Professional and vPA day-to-day vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY 

Click on the ‘+’ symbol for the row marked as Failed, in this case the Type called DPS Check: 

 

Under actions select Step Info, the screen that appears provides a basic description of the Error that caused the 
step to fail: 

 

Click on Close, and then under actions select Rerun: 

 

Select Show Advanced Options: 

 

Tick the Emergency Override and enter a reason: 

 

  



 

vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY Using Payroll Professional and vPA day-to-day  •  85 

Then select Rerun: 

 

The step will be completed as a Warning, if you view the Step info for this step you will see the Error informs the 
user of the reason: 

 

Using the Actions drop down on the toolbar select Process Info, then the Notes tab: 

 

You will see reason for overriding the step has been recorded. 

How to rerun process step(s) for a client 

Rerunning a client payroll process step, can be required because of processing issues, a change from the client or 
perhaps a failure. 

You can access the step Rerun option through the Process Progress and Step Progress left-menu options. 

The example below is via Process Progress: 

 



 

86  •  Using Payroll Professional and vPA day-to-day vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY 

The Processes shown on this page are pre-filtered with records updated for today. If you need to see earlier 
processes (e.g. this week or month) then use the burger icon in the top right-hand corner and set the Updated date 
and time filter accordingly and click Apply. 

Click the ‘+’ symbol on the row for the client process in which you want to rerun a process step: 

 

Now click on View Steps: 

 

Now click on the ‘+’ symbol for the step that you want to rerun from. Any steps after this will also get re-created 
and you will be asked to confirm this (see later): 

 

  



 

vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY Using Payroll Professional and vPA day-to-day  •  87 

Click Rerun, the following message is displayed: 

 

On some steps there is an Edit Details option, for if you need to change anything specific to this step for this 
process only. This screen changes depending on the step type. Below is an example for a manual step where you 
can change the Manual Assignment: 

 

Change the settings as required, then to proceed click Rerun. 

 

The steps that were previously completed are re-created with the same timetable as the original steps. 

  



 

88  •  Using Payroll Professional and vPA day-to-day vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY 

To see the steps that have been rerun (perhaps to support client questions or quality audits), under Actions select 
Show Reran Steps: 

 

If the current step has started and is a manual step when re-run is selected it will be treated as Failed. 

If the current step has started and is an automated step, it will need to complete. 

Rerun a cancelled process  

You can rerun a client’s process that has been cancelled only if a process with a later period number for the 
frequency has not been created. 

You can access Rerun through the Process Progress and Step Progress left-menu options. 

The example below is via Process Progress: 

 

The Processes shown on this page are pre-filtered with records updated for today. If you need to see earlier 
processes (e.g. this week or month) then use the burger icon in the top right-hand corner, using the advanced 
filters change the Updated date and time filter accordingly and click Apply. 

Click the ‘+’ symbol on the row for the client process in which you want to rerun a process step: 

 

  



 

vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY Using Payroll Professional and vPA day-to-day  •  89 

Click on View Steps: 

 

Now click on the ‘+’ symbol for the step that you want to rerun from. Any steps after this will also get re-created 
and you will be asked to confirm this (see later): 

 

Click Rerun, the following message is displayed: 

 

To proceed click Rerun. 

 

The steps that were previously completed are re-created with the same timetable as the original steps. 

  



 

90  •  Using Payroll Professional and vPA day-to-day vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY 

To see the steps that have been rerun (perhaps to support client questions or quality audits), under Actions select 
Show Reran Steps: 

 

Rerun a paused process 

You can rerun a paused process, detailed in this document under the heading Resume paused process but rerun 
previously completed steps. 

How to pause a process for a client 

To pause a process and stop any further processing until it is resumed, go to the left-menu Process Progress, use 
the Advanced Filters to find the client: 

 

Click on the ‘+’ symbol for the row you want to see the information for: 

 

  



 

vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY Using Payroll Professional and vPA day-to-day  •  91 

Select Pause Process, the following screen will appear for you to enter a reason for pausing the process: 

 

Once you have entered the reason click on Confirm. 

No further processing can be done until the process is resumed. 

If an automated step is running when you try to Pause the process this needs to complete before it can be paused. 

Resume paused process to continue from where it was paused 

Go to the left menu Process Progress, use the Advanced Filters to find the client, then click on the ‘+’ symbol for 
the row you want to see the information: 

 

Now select Resume Process, you will see the below screen showing the reason that was entered as to why the 
process was paused: 

 

Click on Confirm to resume the process. 

Resume paused process but rerun previously completed steps 

Go to the left menu Process Progress, use the Advanced Filters to find the client, then click on the ‘+’ symbol for 
the row you want to see the information: 

 



 

92  •  Using Payroll Professional and vPA day-to-day vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY 

Click on View Steps: 

 

Click on the ‘+’ symbol for the step that you want to rerun from: 

 

  



 

vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY Using Payroll Professional and vPA day-to-day  •  93 

Click on Rerun, you will see the below screen showing the reason that was entered as to why the process was 
paused: 

 

Click on Rerun to resume the process and rerun from this step. 

How to cancel the current process for a client 

There maybe a couple of reasons for Cancelling a process: 

• Cancel this and future periods - you want to stop processing this client via vPA altogether. 

• Cancel this period only - you do not want this period to be processed via vPA, as you have dealt with it 
manually, but future periods you want vPA to continue processing.  

Cancel this and future periods 

To stop any future periods processes being created, before you cancel the current process you need to disable the 
client within the group. If you do not disable the client within the group before cancelling the process, as soon as 
the period number associated to this group is increased (when a process for a different client in the group is 
completed), the process for the next period for this client will be created. 

Under the left menu Groups click on the ‘+’ symbol for the group that the client you want to disable is located: 

 

  



 

94  •  Using Payroll Professional and vPA day-to-day vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY 

Select Edit: 

 

Highlight Clients on the left menu: 

 

Now select Add/Remove: 

 

Highlight the client under Selected clients that you want to disable, and click on , then select Save. 

Click on Save in the Edit Group screen. 

Now follow the procedure under the following heading Cancel this period only. 

  



 

vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY Using Payroll Professional and vPA day-to-day  •  95 

Cancel this period only 

Go to the left menu Process Progress, using the Advanced Filters search for the client: 

 

Click on the ‘+’ symbol for process you want to cancel: 

 

  



 

96  •  Using Payroll Professional and vPA day-to-day vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY 

Select View Steps: 

 

Under Actions select Cancel Process: 

 

The following screen will appear for you to enter a reason: 

 

Once you have entered the reason, click on Confirm. 

The next process for the client will be created when the Group period number is updated to the next period 
number, which is when the automated step Create next process is completed for a client in the group for the 
current period number. 

Please note that when cancelling a process if the current step is automated and has started, this step will complete. 



 

vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY Using Payroll Professional and vPA day-to-day  •  97 

How to start a step or multiple steps of a process early for a client 

You can start an individual step, range of step(s) or all steps early for a client process that is due to start in the 
future. 

Select Process Progress from the left-menu, use the advanced filters to find the process for the client that you 
want to start early. 

Click on ‘+’ on the row containing the client process, then select the action View Steps: 

 

Click on the ‘+’ symbol on the step row that you want to start early: 

 

Click Run Early: 

 

  



 

98  •  Using Payroll Professional and vPA day-to-day vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY 

Complete the following: 

• Action 
 
Use the drop down under Action to select from three options: 

o Run Step Early – this just effects the current step 

o Run Multiple Steps Early – will be implemented on the current step and gives you an 
additional option to select which step up to and including that will be affected 
 

 

o Run All Steps Early – all steps will be affected 

• Run When 
 
Select either Now or Specify Date. 
 
When you select Specify Date you then have an additional prompt to enter the start date and time 
 

 

• Reason 
 
Enter a reason for running the step(s) early, this is for future reference. 

Once you have completed the form, click on Confirm for the step start dates to be updated. These steps will then 
appear as Ready when the new start date is reached and shown under payroll processors work lists. 

Assigning, reassigning and unassigning manual steps 

There are multiple ways to assign and re-assign manual steps on a one-off basis. This is only possible for steps that 
not yet been completed. 

Permanent assignment changes can only be made via editing the Group manual assignment settings. 

  



 

vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY Using Payroll Professional and vPA day-to-day  •  99 

Via Today’s Work Breakdown chart 

From vPA Dashboard under Overview, Today’s Work Breakdown chart: 

 

Click on the overdue (red) bar in the chart for Mat Ternity, which will take you to the Step Progress page showing 
those overdue steps: 

  

Use the tick box to select the steps for reassignment and then click the Reassign button at the foot of the screen to 
choose the reassign user: 

 

Once a user has been chosen, click Select to confirm. 

To un-assign manual steps, for them to have no assignment and become ‘Pool’ steps, click Select None on the 
Reassign User for selected tasks screen. 

  



 

100  •  Using Payroll Professional and vPA day-to-day vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY 

Via Weekly Work Breakdown chart 

From vPA Dashboard, Weekly Work Breakdown chart: 

 

Click on the number (representing the number of manual steps/tasks assigned) shown in the cell for Monday/Holly 
Daypay, and the Step Progress page will display showing those tasks: 

 

  



 

vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY Using Payroll Professional and vPA day-to-day  •  101 

Use the tick box to select individual steps for reassignment or tick the box in the listing header to select all steps 
shown on the page (note: completed steps cannot be reassigned). Click the Reassign button at the foot of the 
screen (note: use the page selector to find the final page footer) to choose the reassign user: 

 

 

Once a user has been chosen, click Select to confirm. 

To un-assign manual steps, for them to have no assignment and become ‘Pool’ steps, click Select None on the 
Reassign User for selected tasks screen. 

Via Step Progress (left-menu) 

As we have seen already steps can be reassigned from the Dashboard and drill-down to the Step you can see that 
from the Dashboard you can reassign via Step Progress page.  

You can also go directly from the left-menu to Step Progress page but when you are not coming via a dashboard 
chart/widget you need to set the filters to find the steps you want to reassign. 

From Step Progress, click the burger icon in the top right-hand corner for the advanced filter options. A default 
filter is applied for the logged in user for Manual tasks that are due today. 

  



 

102  •  Using Payroll Professional and vPA day-to-day vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY 

Use the advanced filters to find tasks for a specific client, user, group, process etc. 

 

Via Process Progress (left-menu)  

Select Process Progress from the left-menu: 

 

  



 

vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY Using Payroll Professional and vPA day-to-day  •  103 

Click on the ‘+’ symbol for the Client process/steps where you want to reassign: 

 

Click the View Steps action to display all the steps for this client’s process: 

 

  



 

104  •  Using Payroll Professional and vPA day-to-day vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY 

Click ‘+’ symbol for the step that you want to reassign: 

  

Click Edit Step action: 

 

Click Select User: 

 

Once a user has been chosen, click Select to confirm. 

To un-assign manual steps and for them to have no assignment and become ‘Pool’ steps, click Clear on the Edit 
step form. 

How to search for a specific client 

The following left-menu options offer an advanced filter that enables you to search for specific information, 
including clients: 

• Process Progress 

• Step Progress 

• Planned Processes 

• Planned Steps 

The advanced filters are accessed via the burger icon in the top right-hand corner of the page. 

  



 

vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY Using Payroll Professional and vPA day-to-day  •  105 

See example below using Process Progress: 

 

After clicking on the burger icon, in the advanced filter, click the drop-down selector for Client: 

 

Only the first ten clients (alphabetically) are displayed in the list, if the client you are looking for is not shown: 

 

Start typing the client name in the box and matches will appear for you to select the client: 

 

Click Apply at the top of the Filters screen, to filter Process Progress for this client. 

  



 

106  •  Using Payroll Professional and vPA day-to-day vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY 

How to edit steps in a current process 

All Steps – Mark as Not Applicable 

You are only able to mark a step as Not applicable if the step has not started. 

The following automated steps cannot be marked as Not applicable: 

• Initialise Process 

• Create Next Process 

To edit the step, go to the left-menu Process Progress, use the Advanced Filters to find the client: 

 

Click the ‘+’ symbol on the row for the client process that you want to change a step to Not applicable: 

 

  



 

vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY Using Payroll Professional and vPA day-to-day  •  107 

Click on View Steps: 

 

Click the ‘+’ symbol on the row for the step you want to mark as Not applicable: 

 

Click on Edit Step: 

 

Tick the Not Applicable box, then click on Save. 

  



 

108  •  Using Payroll Professional and vPA day-to-day vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY 

Internal approvals 

If the step has not started you can change the Schedule Date, Assigned Approver and set as Not applicable, if the 
step has started then you can only change the Assigned Approver. 

To edit the step, go to the left-menu Process Progress, use the Advanced Filters to find the client: 

 

Click the ‘+’ symbol on the row for the client process that you want to edit the Internal Approval step: 

 

Click on View Steps: 

 

  



 

vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY Using Payroll Professional and vPA day-to-day  •  109 

Click the ‘+’ symbol on the row for the Internal Approval step: 

 

Click on Edit Step: 

 

Make the changes you require, then click on Save. 

Client approvals 

If the step has not started you can change the Schedule Date, Action When Overdue, Assigned Approvers and set 
as Not applicable, if the step has started then you cannot edit the step. 

To edit the step, go to the left-menu Process Progress, use the Advanced Filters to find the client: 

 

Click the ‘+’ symbol on the row for the client process that you want to edit the Client Approval step: 

 

  



 

110  •  Using Payroll Professional and vPA day-to-day vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY 

Click on View Steps: 

 

Click the ‘+’ symbol on the row for the Client Approval step: 

 

Click on Edit Step: 

 

Make the changes you require, then click on Save. 

  



 

vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY Using Payroll Professional and vPA day-to-day  •  111 

Manual steps  

If the step has not started you can change the Schedule Date, Manual Assignment and set as Not applicable, if the 
step has started then you can only change the Manual Assignment. 

To edit the step, go to the left-menu Process Progress, use the Advanced Filters to find the client: 

 

Click the ‘+’ symbol on the row for the client process that you want to edit the Manual step: 

 

Click on View Steps: 

 

  



 

112  •  Using Payroll Professional and vPA day-to-day vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY 

Click the ‘+’ symbol on the row for the Manual step: 

 

Click on Edit Step: 

 

Make the changes you require, then click on Save. 

Empty Outbox – Publish Date(s) 

If the step has not started you can change the Schedule Date, Publish Date and set as Not applicable, if the step 
has started then you cannot edit the step. 

To edit the step, go to the left-menu Process Progress, use the Advanced Filters to find the client: 

 

Click the ‘+’ symbol on the row for the client process that you want to edit the Empty Outbox step: 

 



 

vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY Using Payroll Professional and vPA day-to-day  •  113 

Click on View Steps: 

 

Click the ‘+’ symbol on the row for the Empty Outbox step: 

 

Click on Edit Step: 

 

Make the changes you require, then click on Save. 

Please Note: if you upload both Payslips and CIS Statements in the same Empty outbox step, the CIS Statements 
publish date is applied to Payslips. 

  



 

114  •  Using Payroll Professional and vPA day-to-day vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY 

Create report 

If the Create report step has not started you can change the Schedule Date, Export File Name Override and set as 
Not applicable, if the step has started then you cannot edit the step. 

To edit the step, go to the left-menu Process Progress, find the client then click the ‘+’ symbol on the row for the 
client process that you want to edit the Create report step: 

 

Click on View Steps: 

 

Click the ‘+’ symbol on the row for the Create report step: 

 

  



 

vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY Using Payroll Professional and vPA day-to-day  •  115 

Click on Edit Step: 

 

Click on the Edit button against a report to change the Export File Name Override, once you have made all the 
changes required click on Save. 

How to view future work 

There are two types of processes: 

• Created – these are process that have been created, where they are either completed, running, paused, 
cancelled, or failed. 

• Planned – these are processes that have not been created yet, which are normally due in the future, for 
processes where the schedule is Design, Ready and Active. 

Planned processes are automatically generated every Sunday at midnight, to provide a preview of the next six 
months future work. 

If you have made several changes to the Group set up, it is possible to force an update of the planned processes to 
reflect these changes, go to the left menu either Planned Processes or Planned Steps: 

 

You will see Last Updated, which will show the last time the planned processes and steps where updated. Click on 
the Update button: 

 

You will see the description has changed to Currently Updating, when it has completed it will show the date and 
time.  

Please note that updating the Planned processes and steps may take a while but does not impact on any 
processing. 

You can see the planned details via the left menus Planned Processes and Planned Steps. 

The planned processes are also included in the vPA Dashboard views, all these charts you can drill down to see a 
list view to see future weeks and months: 

  



 

116  •  Using Payroll Professional and vPA day-to-day vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY 

My Work – My Work Calendar 

 

Overview – Weekly Work Breakdown 

Select Created Steps: 

 

Select Planned Steps: 

 

Overview – Work Calendar 

 

  



 

vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY Using Payroll Professional and vPA day-to-day  •  117 

Client Approvals – Approval Calendar 

 

Alternative view of a client’s process (Gantt chart) 

In the left menu select Process Progress: 

 

  



 

118  •  Using Payroll Professional and vPA day-to-day vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY 

Click on the ‘+’ symbol for the Client process/steps where you want to view the Gantt chart: 

 

Click on the action View Steps: 

 

  



 

vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY Using Payroll Professional and vPA day-to-day  •  119 

Under the Actions drop down menu select Gantt View: 

 

The following Gantt chart will appear showing how the steps have been scheduled for the Clients process: 

 

Refresh vPA website 

You can use F5 on your keyboard to refresh the vPA website, you will remain in the page currently selected. 

To refresh the information displayed on one of the pages, use the Refresh button.  

The vPA Dashboard page will automatically refresh every 30 seconds, or sooner if a task is signed off or the filters 
are changed. 

  



 

120  •  Using Payroll Professional and vPA day-to-day vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY 

How to change the Action Required by user for a rejected Internal approval 

To edit the step, go to the left-menu Step Progress, under Status select Failed and use the Advanced Filters to find 
the Internal Approval step: 

 

Click the ‘+’ symbol on the row for the client process that you want to edit the Internal Approval step: 

 

  



 

vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY Using Payroll Professional and vPA day-to-day  •  121 

Click on View Process: 

 

Click the ‘+’ symbol on the row for the Internal Approval step: 

 

Click on Edit Step: 

 

Click on Select User: 

 

Highlight the user and click on Select. 



 

122  •  Using Payroll Professional and vPA day-to-day vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY 

Click Save. 

How to deal with rejected approvals 

Under the vPA Dashboard select Client Approvals: 

 

In the widget Action Required (Rejected Client Approvals), click on the details of the rejection which opens the 
View Steps screen: 

 

You will need to decide based on the rejection reason, which step the process needs to be re-run from. 

A similar process can be done for rejected internal approvals via vPA Dashboard\My Work and the widget Action 
Required (Rejected Internal Approvals). 

  



 

vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY Using Payroll Professional and vPA day-to-day  •  123 

How to manually check for response to Client Approval 

vPA automatically checks for a response from myePayWindow once every hour. 

However, you can also check for a response. 

Under vPA Dashboard select Client Approvals: 

 

Under Today’s Breakdown click on the View Process icon  for the client that you need to check: 

 

  



 

124  •  Using Payroll Professional and vPA day-to-day vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY 

Click on the ‘+’ symbol for the Client approval row: 

 

Now select Check Status. 

 

This one is still Pending, but if the client had responded it would show whether it has been approved or rejected 
and the notes entered. 

Does the Payroll Professional audit trail show what automated steps have done 

The following automated steps that make changes to the payroll data file are recorded under the audit trail within 
the payroll data file in Payroll Professional, the user is shown as vPA: 

• DPS Check 

• Calculate 

• Create FPS 

• Send FPS 

• Empty Outbox 

• Close Run 

• Open Run 

• Backup 

How to update the Clients details after converting payroll from Access to SQL 

If you have converted payroll data files from Access to SQL, which are attached to Groups set up in vPA you will 
need to select the Check For Changes button under the Clients tab. 

 

This will then check for any changes and update the Client details for the affected payrolls in all locations where the 
clients payroll data file information is displayed within vPA. 

  



 

vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY Using Payroll Professional and vPA day-to-day  •  125 

How to see what Group a Client is attached 

Under the Clients tab the grid includes a column for Group so that you can see the group a client is attached to. 
Select Clients from the left menu: 

 

If a client is attached to one group, the group name is displayed in the Group column, if the client is attached to 
multiple groups the description will show the number of groups. 

 

You can filter the clients by a Group or multiple Groups, click on the burger icon in the top right-hand corner of the 
screen and select the Filter icon, use the drop down to select a Group(s) then click on Apply: 

 

How can I export the information shown in the grids 

You can export information shown in the grids using the buttons Export as CSV and Export as XLSX: 

 

These export buttons are available on the following pages: 

• Groups 

• Teams 

• Clients 



 

126  •  Using Payroll Professional and vPA day-to-day vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY 

• Process Progress 

• Step Progress 

• Planned Processes 

• Planned Steps 

• Logs 

When you select either of the export buttons the information displayed in the grid on the selected page is 
exported. 

After an export button is selected it is then disabled until the page is refreshed or the grid is reloaded by changing 
the filter. 

The name of the export file is based on the page selected and the export button selected, for example Groups.xlsx, 
Groups.csv 

When you select the export button if there is already a file with the export name, then the new file will be suffixed 
numerically, for example Groups (1).xlsx 

How to change the number of rows showing in the grids 

In the vPA website click on the username in the top right-hand corner: 

 

Click on User Settings, the following screen appear: 

 

Using the drop down select the number of rows to appear in each grid: 

 

Once you have made your selection, click on Save. 

This setting is saved for the user logged into vPA website. 

  



 

vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY Using Payroll Professional and vPA day-to-day  •  127 

Signing off manual tasks as complete and responding to internal approvals 

For you to have accurate visibility of processing progress across your clients it is important that users have the 
required discipline and ensure that any internal approval and manual steps assigned to them (or pool tasks they 
work on) are signed-off as soon as they are completed. This has an impact on when any subsequent tasks are 
shown as ready ‘to be worked on’ so it is very important that this discipline is adhered to by all users. 

There are two ways that manual steps and internal approvals can be signed off: 

• Via Payroll Professional 

• Via vPA website 

Payroll Professional should be the default option as this is where majority of processing steps take place and from 
where it is most logical to ‘sign-off’. 

Sign-off via the vPA website, is a secondary option and may be useful for payroll managers or team leaders as a 
backup option. 

Via Payroll Professional 

In Payroll Professional, Home tab\Virtual Payroll Assistant section: 

 

Click Work List: 

 

Without a data file open, the right-hand side of the screen displays a list of due dates with the number of tasks 
across all clients. This includes manual steps and internal approvals assigned to the logged in Payroll Professional 
user. Click ‘+’ symbol to expand to see the tasks. 



 

128  •  Using Payroll Professional and vPA day-to-day vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY 

 

With an open data file, the tasks list displays only those tasks for the open client file assigned to the logged in 
Payroll Professional user: 

 

Manual tasks show with the icon  and the internal approvals are shown with the icon . 

Use the Refresh button to update the work list. 

  



 

vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY Using Payroll Professional and vPA day-to-day  •  129 

Signing off manual tasks 

For a manual task when the required processing activity is completed highlight the corresponding step/task in the 
list and then click on Sign Off button in the form header to mark it as completed.  

If you have the payroll file open and the next step is automated, then you will see the following message: 

 

If you want to proceed, select Yes and the data file will automatically close for the next step to start. If you need to 
make further changes to the payroll before the automated step runs, then select No the step you were marking as 
complete will remain uncompleted until you are ready to sign it off as complete for the next step to run. 

Responding to internal approvals 

For an internal approval step when you have checked the payroll then highlight the corresponding step in the list 
and then click on Respond button in the form header: 

 

The following form is displayed for you to choose whether to Approve the payroll so further processing can 
proceed or Reject as changes are required: 

 

  



 

130  •  Using Payroll Professional and vPA day-to-day vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY 

When you select Rejected, you must also select a user next to Action Required By: 

 

When set as Rejected you must enter a reason, which will then be recorded against the step for future reference, 
click on Confirm. If you reject the internal approval step then the payroll will need to be re-run, see the section 
How to rerun process step(s) for a client. 

Via vPA website  

To sign off manual tasks and respond to internal approvals via the vPA Dashboard page My Work: 

 

Use the ‘My Work List’ chart to sign-off a manual task or respond to an internal approval. A task can only be 
marked as completed or responded to if the appropriate button is enabled and will be blue for Ready, red for 
Overdue. The tasks shown in grey are Not Ready, they cannot be completed or signed off yet as they are pending 
(not due to be started based on the schedule and step timing set).  

Manual tasks 

On the row that you want to sign the task off click on   in the chart to mark the task/step as complete. 

 

Click Sign Off to confirm completion. 



 

vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY Using Payroll Professional and vPA day-to-day  •  131 

Internal approvals 

On the row that you want to respond to the internal approval click on   in the chart to Approve the payroll 
so further processing can proceed or Reject as changes are required. 

 

If you are approving the step, the reason field is not mandatory, if you enter a reason it will then be recorded 
against the step for future reference, click on Confirm. 

If you are rejecting the step, you must enter a reason and select a user for the step to be returned to next to Action 
Required By: 

 

Once you have entered the reason and selected the user, click on Confirm: 

 

If you reject the internal approval step then the payroll will need to be re-run, see the section How to rerun 
process step(s) for a client. 

Via Step Progress  

Alternatively, you can sign manual tasks off and respond to internal approvals via the Step Progress left-menu 
option: 

  

  



 

132  •  Using Payroll Professional and vPA day-to-day vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY 

Find the step in the listing (use filters as required) and expand the row by clicking ‘+’ symbol, click on  action 
to display following screen: 

 

Manual task 

Click on ‘+’ symbol to expand the row of the step that you want to sign-off a manual task: 

 

Click on  to mark the manual task as complete. 

Internal approval 

Click on ‘+’ symbol to expand the row of the step that you want to Approve or Reject an internal approval: 

 

Click on  the following screen is displayed for you to Approve the payroll so further processing can proceed 
or Reject as changes are required. 



 

vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY Using Payroll Professional and vPA day-to-day  •  133 

 

If you are approving the step, you must enter a reason, which will then be recorded against the step for future 
reference, click on Confirm. 

If you are rejecting the step, you must enter a reason and select a user for the step to be returned to next to Action 
Required By: 

 

Once you have entered the reason and selected the user, click on Confirm: 

 

If you reject the internal approval step then the payroll will need to be re-run, see the section How to rerun 
process step(s) for a client. 

Via Process Progress  

From Process Progress left-menu option, find the Client/process in the listing (use filters as required) click ‘+’ 
symbol to expand the Clients process: 

 

  



 

134  •  Using Payroll Professional and vPA day-to-day vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY 

Click View Steps action to display the individual Clients/process/steps: 

  

Manual task 

Click the ‘+’ symbol to expand the row for the manual task: 

 

Then click the Sign off action. 

Internal approval 

Click the ‘+’ symbol to expand the row for the internal approval: 

 

Click on  the following screen is displayed for you to Approve the payroll so further processing can proceed 
or Reject as changes are required. 

 

If you are approving the step, you must enter a reason, which will then be recorded against the step for future 
reference, click on Confirm. 

If you are rejecting the step, you must enter a reason and select a user for the step to be returned to next to Action 
Required By: 

 

  



 

vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY Using Payroll Professional and vPA day-to-day  •  135 

Once you have entered the reason and selected the user, click on Confirm: 

 

If you reject the internal approval step then the payroll will need to be re-run, see the section How to rerun 
process step(s) for a client. 

Responding to client approvals on the client’s behalf 

If the client hasn’t responded to the Client approval step via myePayWindow, and you have received a call from 
them, or called them to chase for a response, you are able to approve or reject the payroll on the clients behalf. 

Via vPA website 

To respond to a Client approval via the vPA Dashboard page Client Approvals: 

 

Use the ‘Today’s Breakdown’ chart to respond to the Clients approval. The clients approval can only be responded 
to if the appropriate button is enabled and will be either blue for Ready, red for Overdue. The tasks shown in grey 
are Not Ready, they cannot be responded to yet as they are pending (not due to be started based on the schedule 
and step timing set).  

On the row that you want to respond to the Client approval click on   in the chart to Approve the payroll so 
further processing can proceed or Reject as changes are required. 

 



 

136  •  Using Payroll Professional and vPA day-to-day vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY 

You must enter a reason, which will then be recorded against the step for future reference and is also displayed 
against the Clients Approval within myePayWindow, click on Confirm. 

If you reject the client approval then the payroll will need to be re-run, see the section How to rerun process 
step(s) for a client. 

Via myePayWindow  

You can approve or reject the clients approval, login to myePayWindow: 

 

In the left-menu select Clients: 

 

Click on ‘+’ symbol to expand the row for the client: 

 

  



 

vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY Using Payroll Professional and vPA day-to-day  •  137 

Under actions select Administration: 

 

Click on ‘+’ symbol to expand the row for the user: 

 

Under actions click on Approvals: 

 

  



 

138  •  Using Payroll Professional and vPA day-to-day vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY 

Click on ‘+’ symbol to expand the row for the Client approval that you need to sign off on the clients behalf: 

 

Click on Approve or Reject, based on the client’s response: 

 

Enter a comment, note this will be visible to the employer user, then click on Approve: 

 

The status, signed on and signed by information will be updated, this information will then be updated 
automatically in the vPA Website (every 30 mins). 



 

vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY Using Payroll Professional and vPA day-to-day  •  139 

 

You can click on Show comment to see the details entered for each Client approval: 

 

 



 

140  •  vPA Version and Updates vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY 

vPA Version and Updates 

Whilst in the vPA website select the burger icon on the right and click on the Information icon, you will then see 
the following screen that includes the version numbers of the components of vPA: 

 

vPA is scheduled to automatically check for updates available on our FTP site ftp://downloads.star-payroll.com/vPA 
every Tuesday at 10am 

If there is an update, a backup will automatically be taken of the central data base T2DATA and then the update is 
installed. 

Part of the update process, vPA will ensure that any automated steps currently in progress are completed before 
the back up of the T2DATA and update is performed. 

If any part of the update fails, then vPA will automatically roll back to the previous version, so that you can 
continue using vPA, this includes the T2DATA.  

The View Last Update Log button shows the details of the last update, whether it was successful or where the 
update failed: 

 

Click on a row to expand the details. 

  

ftp://downloads.star-payroll.com/vPA


 

vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY vPA Version and Updates  •  141 

Schedule checking for an update 

A user with the role Payroll Department Admin can schedule to check for an update now or at a specific date and 
time.  

Whilst in vPA website click on the burger icon in the top right-hand corner of the page: 

 

Then select the information icon, which will then show the page with the versions: 

 

  



 

142  •  vPA Version and Updates vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY 

Click on the date and time shown within the Next Check box: 

 

Click on Now or select a specific date and time, once selected click Save: 

 

vPA will check for any available updates at the date and time specified. 

Update available and scheduling installation 

When users with the roles Supervisor or Operator, login to vPA website and an update is available they will be 
shown the following message informing them an update is available.  

 

  



 

vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY vPA Version and Updates  •  143 

When users with the role Payroll Department Admin logs into the vPA website, and an update is available, the user 
will be shown the following message informing them an update is available. This message includes the ability to 
schedule the update: 

 

Click in the box Install Not Scheduled, you will then be shown a calendar to select Now or a specified date and 
time: 

 

Once you have selected the date and time, click Save: 

 

Alternatively, you can select Remind Me Later without scheduling the installation of the update.  

  



 

144  •  vPA Version and Updates vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY 

The user with the role Payroll Department Admin can schedule the installation of the update via the burger icon 
and selecting the information icon: 

 

  



 

vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY vPA Version and Updates  •  145 

Click on the date and time shown within the Next Update box: 

 

Click on Now or select a specific date and time, once selected click Save: 

 

Once a Payroll Department Admin has scheduled the installation of the update, vPA will then install the update 
automatically at the specified date and time. 

After the update is installed, when users log into the vPA website, if required, the user will be prompted to refresh 
the page by selecting F5. 

Update Process 

After installing an update, when there are step changes to templates, for example, the automated step called 
Empty outbox for the four best practice templates, you must review and choose whether to accept the changes for 
the Process attached to each Group. 

Only users with the role vPA Admin can perform the Process Update. 

  



 

146  •  vPA Version and Updates vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY 

Update Process Required 

Groups on the left menu will show an Update flag, to inform the user when an update to the process is required, 
for active processes attached to groups: 

 

The Groups grid will highlight any Groups with an active Process that requires an Update Process, by showing them 
in bold with a black round dot to the left of the Group name: 

 

Expand the group by clicking on the + sign: 

 

Click on the action Update Process. 

Update Process Screen 

 



 

vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY vPA Version and Updates  •  147 

The top of the screen will show the Template name which is one of the four best practice process templates used 
when creating the Group or adding a Process to a Group, and the template’s last modified date. 

Number of reviewed changes shows the number of changes that have been reviewed and that need to be 
reviewed. 

The left side of the screen shows the step changed, for the highlighted step the right side shows changes to the 
current value and the new value. There is a Yes/No button for you to choose whether to apply the step change or 
not, this defaults to Yes. To accept the change(s) click on Confirm, this updates the Number of reviewed changes. 

For each change to the highlighted step, you can view more details by placing your cursor over the information 
icon under the column Change Details: 

 

If you change any of the step settings after confirming, you will need to reselect Confirm. 

You can change from New & Updated to All above the step description, to see all the steps in the Process attached 
to the Group: 

 

The steps shown in pale green are existing steps without any changes, the step with changes show with a dot to 
the left of the step description.  

Once you have confirmed all changes, click on Save. Save will only be available when all changes have been 
reviewed, see the Number of reviewed changes. 



 

148  •  vPA Version and Updates vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY 

Help 

 

On the Update Process form in the top right-hand corner there is a Help button that opens the following form, to 
guide you through the step display: 

 
Highlight a step on the left, information about the step will be shown on the right: 

 
  



 

vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY vPA Version and Updates  •  149 

Update Process 

Only users with the role Payroll Department Admin can perform the Update Process. 

After clicking on Update Process, the following screen will appear: 

 

Under the Apply change column click on the Yes/No button for each change to choose which of them you want to 
apply.  

Once you have made you selections click on Confirm, then Save. 

Update Process – Process Payroll – Director only 

After you click on Update Process, if you have already enabled the additional outbox items for the step Empty 
outbox, you will see the following screen when you click on Update Process: 

 

Click on Save. 

Edit a Group - Update Process Required 

If you Edit a Group that requires an Update Process the following message will appear: 

 

You will need to click on Update Process and complete the steps before you are able to Edit the group. 

  



 

150  •  vPA Version and Updates vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY 

Enabling Disabled Group – Update Process Required 

Group grid 

If a disabled group has an enabled process with an update process that has not been reviewed, if you enable the 
Group using the Action when you expand the row on the Groups grid, a prompt appears advising that the Group 
can't be enabled until the available Process Update has been reviewed. If you want to continue to enable the 
group, click on Update Process, otherwise click on Cancel and the group will stay disabled. 

After you have performed Update Process, a prompt will appear asking whether you still want to enable the Group, 
select Enable group if you want to enable the group, otherwise select Cancel then the group will remain disabled. 

Group Edit form 

If a disabled group has an enabled process with an Update Process that has not been reviewed, if you try to enable 
the Group using the Status field on the Group Details of the Edit Group form, the Group Status field will be read-
only, place your cursor over the Status and a tooltip will be displayed explaining why you are unable to enable the 
group. 

Under the Process tab select Update to open the Update Process form, once you have completed the Update 
Process you will be able to enable the Group. 

Update Process Status 

Once a Process is up to date where you have applied all the changes for a Group, none of the flags, tabs or actions 
relating to Update Process are displayed. 

If you only accept some or none of the Update Process changes for a Group: 

• Group grid – the row for the Group will not be shown in bold with an icon, highlighting there is a 
process update. 

• Group grid – the actions under the expanded row for the Group will include Process Update to allow 
you to apply the changes later. 

• Under Edit Group\Process the Update tab will be available to apply additional changes later. 

• You can Enable a Disabled Process. 

• You can Enabled a Disabled Group. 

If you Cancel the Update Process: 

• Group grid – the row for the Group will continue to be shown in bold with an icon, highlighting there is 
a process update (Group enabled with Process enabled). 

• Group grid – the actions under the expanded row for the Group will include Process Update to allow 
you to apply the changes later. 

• Under Edit Group\Process the Update tab will be available to apply additional changes later. 

• If the Process is Disabled, you cannot Enable the Process until the Process Update has been applied. 

• If the Group is Disabled, you cannot Enable the Group until the Process Update has been applied. 

• If the Process for a Disabled Group is Enabled, to enable to Group you must Update the Process first. 

• If the Process for a Disabled Group is Enabled, you can Edit the Group without Updating the Process. 

Enable Disabled Process – Process Update Required 

If a disabled process has an available update that has not been reviewed, the Process Status field is read-only and 
displays a tooltip explaining why it is disabled. 

If a disabled process has had an update reviewed where at least one change was not taken, the Update Process 
button will still be available, you are able to enable the Process. 

  



 

vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY vPA Version and Updates  •  151 

Automated step - Create next process 

An additional check has been added to this step, if there is an Update Process available that has not been reviewed 
for the Group that the Client is attached to, this step will Fail: 

 

You will need to perform the Update Process and then once complete, re-run the Create Next Process step. 

Process Update and User Roles 

Only a Payroll Department Admin can perform the Process Update to implement the changes. 

When a Payroll Department Admin is logged into vPA and an Update Process is available: 

• Within the Group Edit form under the Process tab the Update tab is available: 
 

 

• Groups menu indicates Update is available if there are Groups requiring an update. 

When a Supervisor is logged into vPA and an Update Process is available: 

• Within the Group Edit form under the Process tab the Update tab is hidden. 

• Groups menu indicates Update is available if Groups requiring an update. 

When an Operator is logged into vPA and an Update Process is available: 

• Groups menu indicates Update is available if Groups requiring an update are assigned to a Team that 
the operator is part of, or the Group does not have a Team assigned. 

• Within the Group Edit form under the Process tab the Update tab is hidden. 

  



 

152  •  vPA Version and Updates vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY 

Website 

When a user tries to login to the vPA website when an update is being installed the following screen will be 
displayed. 

 

Once the update is complete, click on Take Me Home and login as normal. 



 

vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY Server restart – Schedule Engine Shutdown  •  153 

Server restart – Schedule Engine Shutdown 

You can schedule when you need to shutdown vPA to perform maintenance on the server that vPA resides, such as 
the server needing to be restarted or program updates to be installed etc. Using This will cleanly shutdown vPA and 
ensure any process steps currently running are completed before vPA is shutdown, to ensure payrolls are left in the 
correct state. If any process steps are running when you shut down using an alternative method, this can leave the 
payroll data files in an incorrect state. An example is the automated step Calculations, shutting vPA down midway 
through this process will leave incorrect data and likely corruptions.  

Only users with the role Payroll Department Admin can set up the Schedule Engine Shutdown. 

Whilst in the vPA website click on the burger icon top right-hand corner: 

 

Select the Service Status icon :

 

Under Next Shutdown click into the box Shutdown Not Scheduled: 

 

Select the date and time to schedule the shutdown: 

 

Click Save. 



 

154  •  Server restart – Schedule Engine Shutdown vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY 

When the scheduled date and time is reached, vPA will shut down as soon as the current process step is complete, 
so this may be after the server restart time scheduled depending on how long it takes to complete the step. 

 

 

 

 



 

vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY Appendix A – Best practice process templates  •  155 

Appendix A – Best practice process templates 

Process Payroll – Director only 

Step Description Manual/ 

Automatic 

Job Type Notes Due By 

(x days 
before, 
on or 
after pay 
day) 

Due  
Time 

Start 
Day 

(x days 
before 

Due 
By) 

Start 
Time 

Check open run 
details 

Automatic Initialise 
Process 

Ensuring the data file is in the correct period and 
tax year for the frequency 

NA NA NA NA 

DPS Notifications 
count check 

Automatic DPS 
Check 

Will check whether any notices are available 
since the last successful download. If there are 
notices available will move to the Download 
notifications – DPS step, otherwise will move to 
the Download AE opt out step 

-2 17.00 1 8.00 

Download DPS 
Notifications  

Manual Manual 
Task 

 -2 17.00 1 8.00 

Calculate Automatic Calculate  -2 17.00 1 8.00 

Upload review 
reports to 
myePayWindow 

Manual Manual 
Task 

 -2 17.00 1 8.00 

Create Full 
Payment 
Submission 

Automatic Create 
FPS 

If it is determined it is the last period of the tax 
year and the data file only has one frequency 
(checks employees and payroll runs for the 
current tax year), then the Final Submission flag 
is included in the FPS. 

0 17.00 2 8.00 

Submit Full 
Payment 
Submission 

Automatic Send FPS  0 17.00 2 8.00 

Create Report and 
Add To Outbox 

Automatic Create 
Report 

Creates a PDF of the reports: PARUN6\PSRUN6 
PARUNT3\PSRUNT3 
PAPEN1\PSPEN1 
PARUNT5\PSRUNT5 
Adds them to myePayWindow outbox assigned 
to the Default contact set up in myePayWindow 

0 17.00 2 8.00 

Upload to 
myePayWindow 

Automatic Empty 
Outbox 

Set to upload Payslips, Documents, Branches, 
Cost Centres, Departments, Anonymise 
Employee, Employee Changes and P45s. If there 
are other items in the outbox other than those 
selected to be uploaded, then they will not be 
uploaded and will move to the step Empty 
myePayWindow Outbox step otherwise will 
move to the Close Period step. 

0 17.00 2 8.00 

Empty 
myePayWindow 
Outbox 

Manual Manual 
Task 

     

Close Period Automatic Close Run Will also determine whether it is the last period 
of the tax year based on frequency and pay day 
selected in vPA for each client, if it is then will 
automatically add a manual step for Close year. 

+1 17.00 3 8.00 



 

156  •  Appendix A – Best practice process templates vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY 

Step Description Manual/ 

Automatic 

Job Type Notes Due By 

(x days 
before, 
on or 
after pay 
day) 

Due  
Time 

Start 
Day 

(x days 
before 

Due 
By) 

Start 
Time 

Open Period Automatic Open Run Where the clients process setting called Pay Day 
Setting is selected as Default or Specific Day, this 
step will set the pay date for the period in the 
payroll data file as the date set in vPA . 

+1 17.00 3 8.00 

Create Next 
Process 

Automatic Create 
next 
process 

 +1 17.00 3 8.00 

 

 

  



 

vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY Appendix A – Best practice process templates  •  157 

Process Payroll – Monthly 

Step Description Manual/ 

Automatic 

Job Type Additional Information Due By 

(x days 
before, on 
or after 
pay day) 

Due 
Time 

Start 
Day 

(x days 
before 

Due By) 

Start 
Time 

Check open run 
details 

Automatic Initialise Process Ensuring the data file is in 
the correct period and tax 
year for the frequency 

NA NA NA NA 

Client info received 
- Ready to process 

Manual Manual Task  -6 17.00 1 8.00 

DPS Notifications 
Count Check 

Automatic DPS Check Will check whether any 
notices are available since 
the last successful 
download. If there are 
notices available will move 
to the Download DPS 
Notifications step, 
otherwise will move to the 
Download AE opt out step 

-6 17.00 1 8.00 

Download DPS 
Notifications 

Manual Manual Task  -6 17.00 1 8.00 

Download AE opt 
outs 

Manual Manual Task  -6 17.00 1 8.00 

Enter data Manual Manual Task  -4 17.00 2 8.00 

Calculate payroll Manual Manual Task  -4 17.00 2 8.00 

Internal approval Internal 
Approval 

Internal 
Approval 

 -4 17.00 2 8.00 

Upload review 
reports to 
myePayWindow 

Manual Manual Task  -4 17.00 1 8.00 

Client approval Client 
Approval 

Client Approval Uploaded to 
myePayWindow 

-3 17.00 2 8.00 

Pay employees – 
submit payment 
files 

Manual Manual Task  -2 17.00 1 8.00 

Upload final reports 
to myePayWindow 

Manual Manual Task  0 17.00 3 8.00 

Create Full Payment 
Submission 

Manual Manual Task  0 17.00 3 8.00 

Submit Full 
Payment 
Submission 

Automatic Send FPS  0 17.00 3 8.00 



 

158  •  Appendix A – Best practice process templates vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY 

Step Description Manual/ 

Automatic 

Job Type Additional Information Due By 

(x days 
before, on 
or after 
pay day) 

Due 
Time 

Start 
Day 

(x days 
before 

Due By) 

Start 
Time 

Upload to 
myePayWindow 

Automatic Empty Outbox Set to upload Payslips, 
Documents, Branches, Cost 
Centres, Departments, 
Anonymise Employee, 
Employee Changes and 
P45s. If there are other 
items in the outbox other 
than those selected to be 
uploaded, then they will 
not be uploaded and will 
move to the step Empty 
myePayWindow Outbox 
step otherwise will move 
to the Auto Enrolment – 
Generate Notices and 
Feeds step. 

0 17.00 3 8.00 

Empty 
myePayWindow 
Outbox 

Manual Manual Task  0 17.00 3 8.00 

Auto Enrolment – 
Generate Notices 
and Feeds 

Manual Manual Task  +5 17.00 8 8.00 

Auto Enrolment – 
Upload Feed 

Manual Manual Task  +5 17.00 8 8.00 

Close Period Manual Manual Task  +5 17.00 5 8.00 

Open Period Automatic Open Run Where the clients process 
setting called Pay Day 
Setting is selected as 
Default or Specific Day, this 
step will set the pay date 
for the period in the payroll 
data file as the date set in 
vPA . 

+6 17.00 6 8.00 

Create Next Process Automatic Create next 
process 

 +6 17.00 6 8.00 

 

 

 

  



 

vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY Appendix A – Best practice process templates  •  159 

Process Payroll – Weekly 

Step Description Manual/ 

Automatic 

Job Type Additional Information Due By 

(x days 
before, 
on or 
after pay 
day) 

Due 
Time 

Start 
Day 

(x days 
before 

Due 
By) 

Start 
Time 

Check open run 
details 

Automatic Initialise 
Process 

Ensuring the data file is in the correct 
period and tax year for the frequency 

NA NA NA NA 

Client info 
received - Ready 
to process 

Manual Manual 
Task 

 -2 17.00 1 8.00 

DPS Notifications 
Count Check 

Automatic DPS 
Check 

Will check whether any notices are 
available since the last successful 
download. If there are notices available will 
move to the Download DPS Notifications 
step, otherwise will move to the Download 
AE opt out step 

-2 17.00 1 8.00 

Download DPS 
Notifications 

Manual Manual 
Task 

 -2 17.00 1 8.00 

Download AE opt 
outs 

Manual Manual 
Task 

 -2 17.00 1 8.00 

Enter data Manual Manual 
Task 

 -2 17.00 1 8.00 

Calculate payroll Manual Manual 
Task 

 -2 17.00 1 8.00 

Internal approval Internal 
Approval 

Internal 
Approval 

 -2 17.00 1 8.00 

Upload review 
reports to 
myePayWindow 

Manual Manual 
Task 

 -2 17.00 1 8.00 

Client approval Client 
Approval 

Client 
Approval 

Uploaded to myePayWindow -2 17.00 1 8.00 

Pay employees – 
submit payment 
files 

Manual Manual 
Task 

 -2 17.00 0 8.00 

Upload final 
reports to 
myePayWindow 

Manual Manual 
Task 

 0 17.00 2 8.00 

Create Full 
Payment 
Submission 

Manual Manual 
Task 

 0 17.00 2 8.00 

Submit Full 
Payment 
Submission 

Automatic Send FPS  0 17.00 2 8.00 



 

160  •  Appendix A – Best practice process templates vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY 

Step Description Manual/ 

Automatic 

Job Type Additional Information Due By 

(x days 
before, 
on or 
after pay 
day) 

Due 
Time 

Start 
Day 

(x days 
before 

Due 
By) 

Start 
Time 

Upload to 
myePayWindow 

Automatic Empty 
Outbox 

Set to upload Payslips, Documents, 
Branches, Cost Centres, Departments, 
Anonymise Employee, Employee Changes 
and P45s. If there are other items in the 
outbox other than those selected to be 
uploaded, then they will not be uploaded 
and will move to the step Empty 
myePayWindow Outbox step otherwise will 
move to the Auto Enrolment – Generate 
Notices and Feeds step. 

0 17.00 2 8.00 

Empty 
myePayWindow 
Outbox 

Manual Manual 
Task 

 0 17.00 2 8.00 

Auto Enrolment – 
Generate Notices 
and Feeds 

Manual Manual 
Task 

 +1 17.00 3 8.00 

Auto Enrolment – 
Upload Feed 

Manual Manual 
Task 

 +1 17.00 3 8.00 

Close Period Manual Manual 
Task 

 +1 17.00 3 8.00 

Open Period Automatic Open 
Run 

Where the clients process setting called 
Pay Day Setting is selected as Default or 
Specific Day, this step will set the pay date 
for the period in the payroll data file as the 
date set in vPA . 

+1 17.00 3 8.00 

Create Next 
Process 

Automatic Create 
next 
process 

 +1 17.00 3 8.00 

 

 

  



 

vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY Appendix A – Best practice process templates  •  161 

Process Payroll – Four Weekly 

Step Description Manual/ 

Automatic 

Job Type Additional Information Due By 

(x days 
before, on 
or after 
pay day) 

Due 
Time 

Start 
Day 

(x days 
before 

Due By) 

Start 
Time 

Check open run 
details 

Automatic Initialise Process Ensuring the data file is in 
the correct period and tax 
year for the frequency 

NA NA NA NA 

Client info received 
- Ready to process 

Manual Manual Task  -5 17.00 1 8.00 

DPS Notifications 
Count Check 

Automatic DPS Check Will check whether any 
notices are available since 
the last successful 
download. If there are 
notices available will move 
to the Download DPS 
Notifications step, 
otherwise will move to the 
Download AE opt out step 

-5 17.00 1 8.00 

Download DPS 
Notifications 

Manual Manual Task  -5 17.00 1 8.00 

Download AE opt 
outs 

Manual Manual Task  -5 17.00 1 8.00 

Enter data Manual Manual Task  -3 17.00 2 8.00 

Calculate payroll Manual Manual Task  -3 17.00 2 8.00 

Internal approval Internal 
Approval 

Internal 
Approval 

 -3 17.00 2 8.00 

Upload review 
reports to 
myePayWindow 

Manual Manual Task  -3 17.00 2 8.00 

Client approval Client 
Approval 

Client Approval Uploaded to 
myePayWindow 

-3 17.00 2 8.00 

Pay employees – 
submit payment 
files 

Manual Manual Task  -2 17.00 1 8.00 

Upload final reports 
to myePayWindow 

Manual Manual Task  0 17.00 3 8.00 

Create Full Payment 
Submission 

Manual Manual Task  0 17.00 3 8.00 

Submit Full 
Payment 
Submission 

Automatic Send FPS  0 17.00 3 8.00 



 

162  •  Appendix A – Best practice process templates vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY 

Step Description Manual/ 

Automatic 

Job Type Additional Information Due By 

(x days 
before, on 
or after 
pay day) 

Due 
Time 

Start 
Day 

(x days 
before 

Due By) 

Start 
Time 

Upload to 
myePayWindow 

Automatic Empty Outbox Set to upload Payslips, 
Documents, Branches, Cost 
Centres, Departments, 
Anonymise Employee, 
Employee Changes and 
P45s. If there are other 
items in the outbox other 
than those selected to be 
uploaded, then they will 
not be uploaded and will 
move to the step Empty 
myePayWindow Outbox 
step otherwise will move 
to the Auto Enrolment – 
Generate Notices and 
Feeds step. 

0 17.00 3 8.00 

Empty 
myePayWindow 
Outbox 

Manual Manual Task  0 17.00 3 8.00 

Auto Enrolment – 
Generate Notices 
and Feeds 

Manual Manual Task  +4 17.00 5 8.00 

Auto Enrolment – 
Upload Feed 

Manual Manual Task  +4 17.00 5 8.00 

Close Period Manual Manual Task  +5 17.00 5 8.00 

Open Period Automatic Open Run Where the clients process 
setting called Pay Day 
Setting is selected as 
Default or Specific Day, this 
step will set the pay date 
for the period in the payroll 
data file as the date set in 
vPA . 

+5 17.00 5 8.00 

Create Next Process Automatic Create next 
process 

 +5 17.00 5 8.00 

 

 



 

vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY Appendix B – Unsupported Elements  •  163 

Appendix B – Unsupported Elements 

Automated Step – Calculate 

For the Calculate step we only support basic calculations for: 

• Gross to Net 

• Tax 

• National Insurance 

Employees who are already calculated are excluded from these checks. 

The following checks are performed to ensure it is not used for more than it is designed for: 

• Additional NI Periods  

• Attachment of Earnings 

• Auto enrolment  

• Backdate NIC 

• Benefit in Kind – Cars 

• Expat settings – EPM6 Override, Er NI Exempt, Tax Exempt %age 

• Foreign Tax Credits 

• Gross to net calculations - Employer pays employees NICs 

• Holiday Schemes 

• Negative Net Pay 

• Pay component types – Termination and Sporting, Flexible drawdown, Pension Death benefit, Serious ill 
health, Pension Stand Alone Lump Sum and Pension Commencement Excess Lump Sum, Pension 
(General) and Pension (Disability), Trivial Commutation 

• Pay components marked as - Benefits in Kind, Gross up, Reducing balance 

• Pay spines 

• Payment After Leaving/Death 

• Pensions – Banded, Non banded 

• Prior Period Adjustment 

• Round Net Pay 

• Split Net Pay 

• Standard Holiday pay 

• Statutory Absence 

• Student and Postgraduate Loans 

• Sub contractors 

• Tax advance 

 

 

  



 

164  •  Appendix B – Unsupported Elements vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY 

Automated Step – Create FPS 

For the Create FPS step we only support basic calculations for: 

• Gross to Net 

• Tax 

• National Insurance 

• Student and Postgraduate Loans 

• Attachment of Earnings orders 

• Non-Banded Pension Schemes 

• Banded Pension Schemes 

• Auto enrolment 

The following checks are performed to ensure it is not used for more than it is designed for: 

• Additional NI Periods  

• Backdate NIC 

• Benefit in Kind – Cars 

• Employee Level settings - Aggregated Earnings, Employee Reference change, Foreign country, Irregular 
Employment, Off Payroll Worker, Payment to a non individual 

• Excluded from FPS – Absent, Suspended, On Holiday, Omit from RTI, Sub Contractors 

• Expat settings – EPM6 Override, Er NI Exempt, Tax Exempt %age 

• Foreign Tax Credits 

• Gross to net calculations - Employer pays employees NICs 

• Holiday Schemes 

• Individual Calculation settings - Late Reason, On Strike, Payment Date, Unpaid Absence 

• Leavers from previous run 

• Leavers in current run 

• Negative Net Pay 

• Override 

• Pay component types – Termination and Sporting, Flexible drawdown, Pension Death benefit, Serious ill 
health, Pension Stand Alone Lump Sum and Pension Commencement Excess Lump Sum, Pension 
(General) and Pension (Disability), Trivial Commutation 

• Pay components marked as - Benefits in Kind, Gross up, Reducing balance 

• Pay spines 

• Payment After Leaving/Death 

• Prior Period Adjustment 

• Round Net Pay 

• Split Net Pay 

• Standard Holiday pay 

• Starters in the current run 

• Statutory Absence 



 

vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY Appendix B – Unsupported Elements  •  165 

• Tax advance 

 

 

  



 

166  •  Appendix B – Unsupported Elements vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY 

Automated Step – Close Run 

For the Close Run step we only support basic calculations for: 

• Gross to Net 

• Tax 

• National Insurance 

• Student and Postgraduate Loans 

• Attachment of Earnings orders 

• Non-Banded Pension Schemes 

• Banded Pension Schemes 

• Auto enrolment 

• Auto enrolment dashboard 

The following checks are performed to ensure it is not used for more than it is designed for: 

• Additional NI Periods 

• Apprenticeship levy 

• Backdate NIC 

• Benefit in Kind – Cars 

• Calculation Status – Absent, Suspended and On Holiday 

• Cost splits - Enabled 

• Expat settings – EPM6 Override, Er NI Exempt, Tax exempt %age 

• Foreign Tax Credits 

• Gross to net calculations – Employer pays employees NICs 

• Holiday Schemes 

• Leavers in current run 

• Negative Net  

• Override 

• Pay Component – Groups 

• Pay Component types – Termination and Sporting, Flexible drawdown, Pension Death benefit, Serious ill 
health, Pension Stand Alone Lump Sum and Pension Commencement Excess Lump Sum, Pension 
(General) and Pension (Disability), Trivial Commutation 

• Pay Components – Foreign Currencies, Global Rates, Pay Grades, Pro Rata Starters and Leavers 

• Pay Components marked as - Benefit in Kind, Gross Up, Reducing Balance 

• Pay Spines 

• Payment after leaving/death 

• Prior Period Adjustment 

• Round net pay 

• Split net pay 

• Standard holiday pay 

• Starters in current run 



 

vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY Appendix B – Unsupported Elements  •  167 

• Statutory Absence 

• Sub contractors 

• Tax Advance 



 

168  •  Appendix C – List of available reports vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY 

Appendix C – List of available reports 

Report Type Description 

PARUN7\PSRUN7 Payroll Run Cross cast employee payroll run details for this period. 
Grouped by Department within Branch. 

PARUN6\PSRUN6 Payroll Run Cross cast employee payroll run details for this period. 

PARUNT3\PSRUNT3 Payroll Run Payroll run totals only for this period, one page. 

PARUNT7\PSRUNT7 Payroll Run Department within branch payroll totals for this period, 
one page per department with branch, one page per 
branch and an overall total. Grouped by Department 
within Branch. 

PAPEN1\PSPEN1 Payroll Run Employee pension contributions this period broken down 
by scheme. Grouped by Pension Scheme Name. 

PAPEN1BD\PSPEN1BD Payroll Run Employee pension contributions this period broken down 
by scheme. Grouped by Pension Scheme Name within 
Department within Branch. 

PACSTPRD\PSCSTPRD Payroll Run Basic payroll run details for this period. Grouped by Cost 
Centre. 

PACST4\PSCST4 Payroll Run Cost centre totals for this period, one page per cost 
centre and an overall total. Grouped by Cost Centre. 

PAPEN1C\PSPEN1C Payroll Run Employee pension contributions this period broken down 
by scheme. Grouped by Pension Scheme Name within 
Cost Centre. 

PARUNT9\PSRUNT9 Payroll Run Cost centre employee pay component values for this 
period and year to date. Excludes previous period leavers. 
Grouped by Cost Centre within Pay Component ID. 

PARUNT5\PSRUNT5 Payroll Run Departmental employee payroll run pay component 
values this period and year to date. Excludes previous 
period leavers. Grouped by Department within Pay 
Component ID. 

PARUNT8\PSRUNT8 Payroll Run Department within branch employee pay component 
values for this period and year to date. Excludes previous 
period leavers. Grouped by Department within Branch 
within Pay Component ID. 

 

 



 

vPA Guide - 2025 - EOY Index  •  169 

Index 

A 

Appendix A – Best practice process templates 155 

Appendix B – Unsupported Elements 163 

Appendix C – List of available reports 168 

Automated Step – Calculate 163 

Automated Step – Close Run 166 

Automated Step – Create FPS 164 

C 

Configuring vPA 16 

D 

Dashboard page 10 

H 

How to set up a Group based on pay day 16 

How to set up Teams 59 

I 

In more detail…. 3 

Introduction 2 

L 

Login to vPA website 10 

P 

Process Payroll – Director only 155 

Process Payroll – Four Weekly 161 

Process Payroll – Monthly 157 

Process Payroll – Weekly 159 

R 

Responding to client approvals on the client’s behalf 
135 

S 

Schedule checking for an update 141 

Server restart – Schedule Engine Shutdown 153 

Signing off manual tasks as complete and responding 
to internal approvals 127 

T 

Terminology 6 

U 

Update available and scheduling installation 142 

Update Process 145 

Using Payroll Professional and vPA day-to-day 74 

V 

vPA Roles 7 

vPA Version and Updates 140 

vPA website 10, 74 

W 

Website 152 

What approval steps are available? 5 

What automated steps are available? 4 

What is virtual Payroll Assistant (vPA)? 3 

What software is involved? 3 

 

 



IRIS. Look forward

Useful numbers 

HMRC online service helpdesk HMRC employer helpline 

Tel: 0300 200 3600 

Fax: 0844 366 7828 
Email:  helpdesk@ir-efile.gov.uk 

Tel: 0300 200 3200 

Tel: 0300 200 3211 (new business) 

Contact Sales (including stationery sales) 

For IRIS Payrolls For Earnie Payrolls For IRIS Payroll Professional 

Tel: 0344 815 5656 

Email:  sales@iris.co.uk 

Tel: 0344 815 5676 

Email: earniesales@iris.co.uk 

Tel:      0345 057 3708 

Email:    payrollsales@iris.co.uk 

Contact Support 

Your Product Phone E-mail

IRIS PAYE-Master 0344 815 5661 payroll@iris.co.uk 

IRIS Payroll Business 0344 815 5661 ipsupport@iris.co.uk 

IRIS Bureau Payroll 0344 815 5661 ipsupport@iris.co.uk 

IRIS GP Payroll 0344 815 5681 gpsupport@iris.co.uk 

IRIS GP Accounts 0344 815 5681 gpaccsupport@iris.co.uk 

Earnie or Earnie IQ 0344 815 5671 earniesupport@iris.co.uk 

IRIS Payroll Professional (formerly Star) 01273 715300 payroll-support@iris.co.uk 

IRIS is a trademark.  

© IRIS Software Group Ltd 11/2019. 

All rights reserved. 

mailto:earniesupport@iris.co.uk



